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ICI{AIIIPBRSON'S FORBWOITD

on 16,r,February Z0l7 thespeaker of the National Assembly conveyed to the House a Petition regardinq 
"t

the re,roval of Mr. Edward ouko as 1he Auditor-General of the Republic of Kenya pursuant to Article-251

(4) of tlie Constitutio, and Standing order 225 (2) (b) as reacl with Standing order 230. Upon reporting tlie

petitio, in the House the Speaker. pursuant to Standing order 230 (3) and (4) committed it to'the

Depaftrnental Co,rmittee on l?inance, Planning and Trade for investigation. 'I'he Committee was to report

to the l{ouse withi, fourteen (14) days on whether the petitiori discloses a ground for removal uuder Arlicle

251(4) of the Constitution.

The petitiorl was sigled by one Mr. Emrnanuel Mwagambo Mwagonah ancl dated 13tl'February 2017

stati,g tl-rat the Auditor-General is in serious violation of the Constitution and several other laws of tl-re

Republic of Kenya. The petitioner averred , inter alia, that the Auditor-General had violated Articles

254(l),201(d) and 73(2)(b) of the Constitution'

The petitior-rer prayed that the National Assembly interrogates the grounds in the Petition with a view of

recommending to his Excellency tl.re president to constitute a l'ribunal to ir-rvestigate the issues raised

against Mr. Edward Ouko and detennination thereof'

The comrnittee upon being seized of the petition ancl in conl'orr"nity with Article 1 18 of the constitutiou

ar-rd the petitio,s to parliamept (procedure) Act, 2012 through the office of the Clerk of the National

Assembly, placed an aclvertisement on both the Standard and the Daily Nation Newspapers of 17tl' Iiebruary

2017 calling for.memoranda from the general public on the issues raised in tl-re petition.

-fhe Committee held nine (9) sittings in corrsicleration of the petition. It also recei'''ed u'ritten ntemoranda or

subrrissio.s from various ildividuals. on realizing that the Committce would not be able to conclucle its

work withi, the fourteen days proviclecl for under Standing orcler 230(4), the Committee, ou 1't of Malch

2Ol7,sought and was gralted an extension of 21 days witl-rin which to present its report to the l-louse witli

effect from 2',,1 of March 2017. By 13tl'March 20ll,the Comr.nittee had received representation fi'om Mr.

E,r,ranuel Mwagambo (the petitioner), Mr. Eclward Ouko (tlie Auditor-Getteral), tlie National lntegrity

Allianoe, the I,stitute of Certifiecl Pr-rblic Acoountants (ICPAK), Mr. Benjamin Ndolo, the Ethics and Anti-

Corruptio. Comr,ission (liACC), thc Director of Public Prosccutions (l)l']P). 'l'he Corln.rittee had also

received written sub,rissions or briefs fi'om the Clerk of thc National Assetl.rbly, tlte Chief of Staf{'ancl

I{eacl of Public Service, Mr. Joseph Kinyua, and Baker Tilly Merali's I-imited.
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The comrnittee was scheduled to take evidence from the following persons i, the week commencing l3rr,
t Marclr 2017:-

I. Baker Tilly Merali,s Limited;

2. The Kenya Human Rights Commission;

3. Mr. James Ochieng Oduol;

4. Seltar Crafts Ltd;

5. Baywood Holdings Limited;

6. Ms. Agnes c. Mita (Deputy Auditor-Generar - corporate services);
7. Mr. Philip owiti (I{ead of I{uman Resource Department at the oAG);
8. Mr. Stephen Kinuthia (Deputy Auditor_General);

9. Director General of the ppOA

10. Management of JKUATES;

I l. Chief finance officer at the OAG;

12. Open Systems Integration (OSI) Kenya;

13. Mr'. Emmanuel Mwagambo Mwagonah (petitioner); and

14. Mr. Edward Ouko (Auditor-General)

on Tuesday 14tr'March 2017,the Director of Litigation and compliance, Mr. Anto,y Njoroge brought to
the attention of the cornmittee the factthat on l3tl'March 2oll,the High court had issued conservatoly
orders restraining the committee from further proceeding with the petition per-rding the heari,g and
determination of a case filed by Mr. okiya omtatah okoiti, High court petition No. 62 of 2017 okiya
Omtatah Okoiti V Nattonal Assembly of Kenya & 3 orhers.

The comrnittee was informed that Mr. orntatah had contencled that the matters raised i, the petitio, had
been addressed by the competent offices mandated in law to investigate the matter and therefore by
considering the petition, the National Assembly was usurping the powers of these agencies. Tlie order that
was issued by Honourable Justice E' chacha Mwita restlained the committee from fur.ther proceeding with
the petition and the National Assembly from acting on any recorrmendation made by the committee
pending the hearing and determination of the case. The matter will be heard on l0tl, April2017 .

The Director of Litigation ancl cornpliance further infcrurrecl the committee of another court order that was
issued on l4tl'March 2ol7 by Ho,ourable Justice George odurrga gra,ti,g sirnilar conservatory orders in a
secondcasefiledbyMr.Edwarcl Oukohimself, Juclicialrevieu,ApplicationNo. l0Brf20lZlidv,ardOuko

,t
tr
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The Committee deliberated on the issues of the conservatory orders issued by the I{igh Court and resolved

to suspend all scheduled rneetings relating to the petition. The Committee also resolved to seek thg '

Speaker's directiop or guidance on the matter. On 21't March 20lT, through a Communication, tlie Speaker

directed the Cornmittee to suspend its investigation on the petition seeking the removal from office of Mr.

Edward Ouko, the Auditor-General. He further directecl the Cornmittee to subrnit a progress reporl to the

House within seven (7) days, detailing the status of the petition as at 13tl'March 2Ol7 for consideration by

the Ilouse in accordance with the Standing Orders.

The Committee wishes to thank the Offices of the Speaker and the Clerk of the National Assernbly for the

support extended to it in the execution of its mandate.

I take this opporlunity to thank all the Members of flre Comrnittee for their patience, sacrifice, endurance

and hard work during the long sitting hours under tight schedules.

The Committee wishes to recold its appreciation for the services rendered by the staff of the National

Assembly attached to the Committee. Their efforts made the work of the Committee and the production of

this progress Report possible.

The Cornmittee also extends its appreciation to all those who responded to its request for information and

those who appeared before it to adduce evidence.

Finally, it is now my pleasant duty, on behalf of the Departmental Cornmittee on Finance, Planning &

Trade to present this Progress Report to the House.

Hon. Benjamin Langat, CBS, M.P.

C
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I
EXECUTIVII SUMMARY

I Iteceipt and committal of thc petition

The Petition seeking the removal of the Auditor-General from office was lodged by Mr. Emmanuel
Mwagambo Mwagonah, an Advocate of the l-Iigh court of Kenya and received by the clerk of tl-re National
Assembly on I4tl'February 2017- ou l6tr'FebrLrary 2olT,thlough a cornmunicatio, fi.om the chair, the
speaker referred the petition to the Departrnental committee on Finance, planrring & Trade for
consideration and reporting to the l-Iouse pursuant to the provisior.rs of Standing order z3O(3).

Subject of thc pctition

The petitioner averred that the Auditor-General, Mr. Ildward ouko, u,as in serious violation of the
Constitution atrd other legislation. The petitioner contencled flrat the Auditor-General had, inter alia,
violated the followi,g provisions of tlie co,stitutio,:

i' Articlc 254 (l ) bv failing to subtnit reports to the President ancl to par.liarnent;

ii' Article 201 (d) regarding prudent and responsible use of public funds by allegeclly failing to prevent
wastage of public funds; and

iii' Article 73 (2) (b) bv ignori,g r,erit aud the approved scheme of servicc i, the recruitment and
prorlotion of e,rployees in the offlce of the Ar_rclitor-General.

Tlie petitioner further contended that Mr. Eclwarcl ouko had violatecl the public procureme,t ancl Asset
Disposal Act, 2005 while procuring tlie Auclit vault Software frorn open Systems Integration (osl) Kenya
and services for the partitioning of his offioe. 'fhe petilioner further contended that the Auditor-Ge,eral had
violated tlie Public Audit Act,2015 by hiri,g offioers without zrclvice from the Audit Aclvisory Board a,cl i,
the engagement of external auditors to review his office's I'f systems when the same hrm hacl bee,
contracted by Parliament to audit the office of tlic Auditor Genelal. T'he Auclitor-Gener.al had also violatecl
the I-eadership ar-rd Integrity Act,2012 by failing to avoicl bcing in a position of conflict of interest.

fhe petitioner prayed that the National Assembll, interrogates the grounds in the petition witl.r a view of
recommending to his Excellenoy the l)resicletrt to constitutc a tribunal to investigate the allegatio,s agai.st
Mr. Edward Ouko and detelmination tlrereof.

Part onc of the Report deals with the composition ancl mancizrtc o1'the Colrmittee

6



part two of the Report deals witli the background of the report in terms of establishment of the office ofl -

the Auclitor-General under Article 229 ofthe Constitution, the legal provisions that the petitioner relied oq "

in his petition; and the gist of the petition'

part three of the Report deals with evidence adduced by various witnesses. In this part, the Cornmittee-had

representation from te1 (10) persons key among thern being the petitioner, the Auditor-General, the DPP

and the Deputy CEO of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission.

part four of the repofi provides a conclusion of the Report indicating that the petitiori is still pending

before the committee and prays that the court will expedite and conclude hearings to allow the National

Assembly to play its Constitutional role in consideration of the petition.

The Committee, following guidance and direction by the Speaker resolvecl to suspend its considelation of

the petition pending the outcome of an appeal lodged by the National Assenibly on the conservatory orders

issued by the High Court,

l
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PART ONE

1.1 Mandate of the Committeet

The Departmental Comrnittee on Finance, Plaming & Trade is one of the twelve Departmental Committees
of the National Assembly established under so 216 and mandated to:_

(a) investigate, inquire into, and report on all matters relating to the mandate, management, activities,
administration, operations and estimates of the assigned Ministries and departments;

(b) study the programme and policy objectives of Ministries and departments and the effectiveness of
the implementation;

(c) study and review all legislation referued to it;

(d) study, assess and analyse the relative success of the Ministries and departments as measured by the
results obtained as cornpared witli their stated objectives;

(e) investigate and inquire into all matters relating to the assigned Ministries and deparlrnents as they
may deem necessary and as may be referred to them by the House;

(f) vet and report on all appointments where the Constitution or any law requires the National
Assembly to approve, except those under Standing Order 204 (Committee on Appointntenfs); and

(g) make repotts and recommendations to the House as often as possible, including recommendation of
proposed legislation.

The Committee exercises oversight over the following Goverrunent Ministries and Departments:
1. Tlie National Treasury.

2. Ministry of Tourism.

3. Ministry of Devolution & planning.

4. Ministry of Industry, Trade & Cooperatives.

5. The Controller of Budget.

6. The Commission on Revenue Allocation.

7. The Salaries and Remuneration Commission.

I
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I1.2 Committee MembershiP

The committee comprises of the following members:-

Chairperson The Hon. Benjamin Langat, MP

Vice Chairperson The Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, MP

The Hon. Dr. Oburu Oginga, MP

The l{on. JirnmY Nuru AngwenYi, MP

The I{on. Eng. Shadrack Manga, MP

The Hon. Ahmed Shakeel Shabbir, MP

The Hon. SammY Koech, MP

The I{on. SammY Mwaita, MP

The Hon. Tiras N' Ngahu, MP

The Hon. Hezron Awiti, MP

The Hon. Abdullswamad Sheriff, MP

The Hon. Abdul Rahim Dawood, MP

The Hon. Alfred W. Sambu, MP

The Hon. Anyanga Andrew Toboso, MP

The Hon. Daniel E. Nanok, MP

The Hon. Dennis Waweru, MP

The Hon. Joash Olurn, MP

The Hon. Jones M Mlolwa, MP

The I{on. JosePh Lirno, MP

The Hon. Kirwa StePhen Bitok, MP

The Hon. Lati Lelelit, MP

The I-Ion. MarY Emase, MP

The l{on. Ogendo Itose Nyamunga, MP

The Hon. Patrick Makau King'ola, MP

The l{on. Ronald Tonui, MP

The Hon. Sakaja Johnsou, MP

The Hon. Sakwa John BunYasi, MP

The I-lon. Sumra Irsliadali, MP

9
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1.3 Committee Secretariat

Filst Clerk Assistant

Third Clerk Assistant

Third Clerk Assistant

Principal Legal Counsel 1

Legal Counsel II
Research Officer III
Research Officer III

Evans Oanda

Nicodernus Maluki

Fledrick Otieno

Denis Abisai

Emma Essendi

Erick Ososi

Sharon Rotino
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PART TWO

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 Office of the Auditor-General (OAG)

The Office of the Auditor-General is one of the independent offices established under Article

229 ofthe Constitution and section 4 of the Public Audit Act,2015. The office comprises of the

Auditor-General as its statutory head and all othel staff appointed by the Auditor-General.

Over and above the functions of the Auditor-General as iternized under Article 229 of the

Constitution and section 7 of the Public Audit Act,2015, the Auditor General is obligated under

Article 254 (l) to submit a report to the President and to Parliarnent as sooll as practicable after

the end ofeach financial Year.

Section 25 of the Public Audit Act of 2015 establishes the Audit Advisory Board that has been

assigned functions under section 27. Some of the functions of the Board are inter alia, to advise

the Auditor-General in the recruitment of the senior managers into the Office of the Auditor-

General

Z.Z Provisions on the removal from office of the holdcr of an Independent office

Removal from office of the holder of an Independent office is provided for under Alticle 251 of

the Constitution. The provision states that:-

(l) A ntember of a comntission (other than qn ex ofJicio member), or the holder of an

independent ofice, ntay be removed front ofice only for -

(a) Serious violation of this Constitution or any other law, including a

contravention of Chapter Six,'

(t, Gross ntisconduct, vthether in the performance of the mentber's or the

ffice holder's fu.nctions or othervvise,'

@ Physical or mental incapacitlt to perform.functions of ffice,

(d) IncomPetence; or

1l
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(") Banlcruptcy

(2) A person desirtng the removat of a nrcmber of a commission or of a holder of an

independent ffice on any ground specified in clause (l) ntay present a petition to
the National Assembly setting out the allegedfacts constituting that ground.

(3) The National Assembly shalt consider the petition and, tf tt is satis/ied that it
discloses a ground under clause (l), shall send the petition to the president.

(4) on receiving a petition under crause (3), the president -
(a) May suspend the mentber or the office holder pending the outcome of the

complaint,.and

(b) shall appoint a trtbuna.r in accordance with crause (5).

(5) The tribunal shatl consist of-

(a) A person who holds or has h.eld ofice as a judge of a superior court, who

shall be the chairperson;

(b) At least two persons u,ho are qualified to be appointed as High Court
judges; and

(c) One other menzber v,ho is qualiJl.ed to assess the facts in respect of the

particular ground for removal.

(6) The tribunal shall investigate the matter expeditiously, report on the facts and
make a binding recommendation to the President, who shall act in accordance

with the recommendatton vtithin thir.ty days.

(7) A person suspended under this Article is entitled to continue to receive one-half of
the remuneration and benefits of the ffice while suspended.

2.3 The Petition

Article I l9(l ) of the Constitution provides thal " Every person has a right to petition parliament

to consider any matter within its authori\,, including enacting, amending or repealing any
legislatton". Further Article l5l (2) of the Constiturtion states that "A person desiring the
removal of a member of a contmtssion or of ct holder of an independent o.ffice on qny ground

l2
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specified in clause (l) may present a petition to the National Assembly setting out the alleged -

facts constitutingthat grouncl" ,The Public Petition (Annex 2) on removal of Mr. Edward Ouko

from office as the Auditor-General was subrnitted by Mr. Emmanuel Mwagambo Mwagonah and

presented to the House by the Speaker of the National Assembly on 1 6th February 2017 pursuant

to Article 254 of the Constitution and Standing Order No. 230. The petition was referred to the

Depaftrrental Cornmittee on Finance, Planning & Trade for consideration and reporting to the

House within fourteen daYs.

In summary, the petitioner wished to draw the attention of the House that Mr. Edwal'd Ouko, the

Auditor-General, had seriously violated the Constitution and other legislation. The petitioner

contends that the Auditor-General has, inter alia, violated the following provisions of the

Constitution

Article 254 (l) by failing to submit repofts to the President and to Parliament;

Article 201 (d) r.egarding prudent and responsible use of public funds by allegedly failing

to prevent wastage of public funds; and

Article 73 (2) (b) by ignoring merit and the approved scheme of service in the

recruitment and promotion of employees in the office of the Auditor-General.

The petitioner further contends that Mr. Edward Ouko had violated the following laws:

. the public Procurement and Asset Disposal Act, 2005 in procuring the Audit Vault

Software frorn Open Systerns Integration (OSI) Kenya and in procuring of partitioning

services for his office;

. the public Audit Act, 2015 by hiring officers without any advise frorn the Audit Advisory

Board and i1 the engagement of external auditors to review his office's IT systems when

the same firrn had been contracted by the National Assembly to audit his office;

. the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012 on recruitment of staff and in the procurement of

Audit Vaglt Software and conflict of iuterest in eugagement of external ar-rditots.

'flie petitioner praYed that:-

(i) The Natiolal Assembly resolves that the Petition discloses gror,tuds for retloval of the

Auditor-General as provicled for undel Article 251(1) of the Constitution of Kenya;

and

11
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(ii) The National Assembly recornmends to H.E. the president the appointment of a
tribunal to investigate the Auditor-General in accordance with the provisions of Article
251 of the Constitution.

Provisions of the law that the petitioner relies on

2.4.1 Constitutionalprovisions

l' Article 25i (l) of the constitution which provides that the holder of an independent
office may be removed fi'om office only for serious violation of the co,stitution or any
other law including a contravention of chapter Six of the constitution, gross misconduct,
physical or mental incapacity, incompete,ce or bankr-uptcy;

2' Article 254 (l) of the co,stitution which provides that as soon as practicable after the
end of each financial year, each commission, and each holder of an independent office,
shall submit a report to the president and to parliament;

3' Article 232 (l) (h) as read with Article 232 (2) of the constitution which provides that the
values and principles of public service which include lepresentation of Kenya,s diverse
communities shall apply to public service in all state organs in both levels of government;

4' Article 201 (d) of the constitutio, which provides that public money shall be used in a
prudent and responsible way; and

5' Article 73(2)(b) of chapter Six of the constitution which provicles that the guiding
principles of leadership and integrity i,clucle "obiectivity and intpartiality in decision
ntaking and in ensuring that decisions are not in/luenced by nepotisnt, favouritism, other

2.4.2

tmproper motives or corrupt practices.

Acts of Parliament

Public Procurement and Disposal Act,2005
Section 29 of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005 provides the
circumstances uncler whicli an alternative procurement rnethod may be chosen.
subsectio. (3) aliows tlie procuring entity to proceed only if there is a written approval
fi'om its tender committee.

section 74 of the Public Procurement ancl Disposal Act, 2005 which provides that when
undertaking a direct procllretnent, it must have been establishecl that tl-rere is an urgency

2.4

I.

2

t4



i

I

J

to procure, there are no alternatives or substitutes to supply the service' and because of

the urgency the other alternatives are impractical'

Section 54 (Z)of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act' 2005 which provides that if

the estimated value of the goods, works or services being procured is equal to, or more

than the prescribed threshold for national advertising, the procuring entity shall

advertise, at least twice in a newspaper of general nationwide circulation which has been

regularly published for at least two years before the date of issue of the advertisement'

and on its website in instances where the procuring entity has a website' and the

advertisemelt shall also be posted at any conspicuotts place reserved for this purpose in

the premises of the procuring entity as celtified by the head of the procurement unit'

The Public Audit Act of 2015

Sections 25 and 21 of the Public Audit Act, 20i5 respectively establish the Audit

AdvisoryBoardandassignsitfunctionsasadvisirrgtlreAuditor-Generalintheexercise

of his powers and performance of his mandate especially on matters related to

recruitment of senior lnanagers into the office of the Auditor-General'

section 6l (1) (d) of the public Audit Act,20l5 rnakes it an offence for an officer of the

office of the Auditor-General to fails to disclose any conflict of interest in any matter

u,der consideration in the course of discharging any functions under tlie Public Audit

Act,2015.

The Leadership and Integrity Act'2012

6. section l6 of the Leadership of lntegrity Act,2Ol2 on conflict of interest provides as

follows:

(l) A state officer or a public fficer shall use the best ffirts to avoid being in a

situation where personal tnterests con/lict or appear to conflict v'ith the State

fficer's or pttblic fficer's fficial duties'

(2) tilithottt lintiting the generctltty ttf subsection (l), a srate fficer or a public fficer

shall not ltold shares or have any other interest in a corpot'ation' partnershilt or

other body, directly or throttgh another person, if holding those shares or havin54

II.

III.

4

5

15



I

that interest would resnlt in a con/lict of the State fficer's or public fficer,s
personal interests and the fficer's fficial duties.

(3) A State fficer or a public fficer whose personal interests conflict wirh their.

fficial duties shall declare the personal interests to the pubtic entity or the
Commission.

ry. Pubtic Officer Ethics Act, 2003

7 ' Section 15 (1) of the Public officer Ethics Act, 2003 provides that,,a publtc fficer shall
take all reasonable steps to ensure that property that is entrusted to his care is
adequately protected and not mtsused or misappropriated,,.

V. The National Cohesion and Integrity Act,200g
8' Section 7 of the National cohesion and Integrity Act, 200g which provides that

"Appointments in public establishntent shall seek to represent the d.iversity of the people
of Kenya in the employment of staff".

t6
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PART THREE

3.0 SUBMISSIONS AND EVIDENCE

This partdeals with the evidence received by tlie Committee as at 13'l'March 2Ol7.ltcontains

evidence fi'om the witnesses who responded to the Committee's advertisement in the local dailies

of 17tr'February 2017 andthose that had been specifically invited by the Committee by virtue of

theil offices or having been mentioned in the petition.

3.1 Evidence from the Petitioner, Mr. Emmanuel Mwagambo Mwagonah

On Tuesday 28tl'February 2017, Mr. Mwagambo appeared before the Committee to provide a

detailed brief of his petition to the National Assembly praying for the removal from office of the

Auditor-General, Mr. Edward Ouko. The proceedings of that rneeting together with his

additional memorandum submitted separately (Annex 3) are itemized below.

Mr. Mwagonah submitted that the Auditor-General, Mr. Edward Ouko, should be removed from

office on the following grounds:-

1. Failure to submit reports to the President and Parliament

a) The Auditor-General had violated the provisions of Article 254 (l) of tlie Constitution

wlrich plovides that "a.t soon as practicable at the end of each finartctal year, each

conttnission, and each holder of an independent ffice, shall submit a report to the

President and to Parliament" by not submittirrg annual repofts to the President and

Palliament since his appointment in August 2011. The submission of this report would

enable the National Assembly to properly exercise its mandate as per Article 95(5).

b) Despite the fact that the Constitution does not define what amounts to a practicable time,

the report under Article 254 (l) of the Constitr-rtion is to be submitted at the end of the

fiuancial year but before the end of the subsequent financial year'.

c) Failure to subrnit this report is against section 7(lX0 of the Public Audit Act which

provides that:

In addition lo the functions and responsibilities rf the Audilor-General cts set ottt in

Article 229 of the Constttution, the Auditor-General shall-

17
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(fl Shall provide any other rePorts (ts mqy be required under Article 254 of the Constitrrion.

d) Evidence of this violation can be corroborated by the clerk of the Natio,al Assembly ancl
the absence of the reports in the Kenya Gazette as required by Article 254 (3) of tlie
constitution which provides that: "every report requiredfronx a commission or holder of
an independent ctfice under this Arttcle shall be published and publicized,,.

conflict of interest in assigning externar auditors extra worr<
(Engagement of the PSC appointed Auditor to revieut oAG internal controls systems)
a) The Auditor-General coutracted Baker filly Merali's to review his office,s internal

systems controls when the Parliarnentary Service comrnission had already contracted the
same firm as the external auditors of oAG pursuant to Article 226(4)of the co,stitutio,.
ordinarily, this audit should have formed part of the external audit assigrunent. The
external auditor was paid seven million tu,o hunclred thousand Kenyan Shillings (Kshs.
7'200'000'00)' This compensation was more than three tinres the amount that heshould
have been paid for the job.

b) Tlie fifln both actecl as the external and internal auditors while undertaki,g a consultancy
within the office of the Auditor-General. The Auclitor-General failed to disclose the
obvious conflict of interest coutrary to section 61 ( 1 ) (d) of the public Audit Act, which
plovides that -

Any'fficer of the ofice ctf the Attditor General conunits ancl offence if thar officer-
(d) Fails to disclose any conJlict o/'interest in any mailer under consideration in

the course o/'discharging anyfi.tnctions uncrer this, Act,.;

c) 'l'lie Auditor General in adclition to failing or neglecting to cleclare the potential conflict
of interest, sirlgle sourced the said firm and theleby flouted the pr.ovisio,s of the public
Procurement and Asset Disposal Act,2005.

d) Irurther, the Ar'rclitot'-Gcneral engagecl thc same firm together with lcpAK to u,dertake a
ploject called "Pro.iect fbt' Irranrework lor Partnership ol'KIINAO with Audit Firms i,
I(enya'" The output of tlie engagement was purcly l'or thc colsu*1-rtion by 6" Auditor-
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General. This is corroborated in a publication of the Auditor-General, Kenya, July 2015

- February 20l6,Page 7 .

3. Wastage of public funds contrary to Article 201 (d) of the Constitution

I. Accumulating high telephone and internet costs

a) That the Auditor-General contrary to the provisions of Article 201 (d) of the Constitution

and section 15 of tlie Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003 wasted and abused the public

resources allocated to his office without the tax payers getting value for money. The

resources from the public coffers always fund his many private travels and he is forced to

remotely run flre OAG. This resulted in bloated telephone and internet costs amounting to

a sum of Kshs. 1,000,000 for his ipad in 2014.

Section l5 (1) of the Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003 provides that- "a public officer shall

take all reasonable steps to ensure thal ltroperty that is entrusted to his care is

adequately protected and not misused or misappropriated".

U. Allocating official vehicles for private use by immediate famill' members

b) The Auditor-General further wasted public resources entrusted to his care by inegularly

appropriating the five vehicles atlached to liis office for personal use by his irnmediate

farnily members without following the applopriate pr<lcedure and therefole easily abused.

One vehicle is allocated to his wife and another one to the daughter. These vehicles

ipclude two Mercedes Benz, one Toyota Land cruiser VX, one Volkswagen Passat and

one Nissan Patrol. All the above vehicles have private uumber plates.

III. Procurement of rcgional offices in Mornbasa

c) The Auditor-General in contravention of Article 201 (d) of the Constitution used public

funds allocated for running his office to procure offices at Mornbasa which were never

utilized. The Ar-rditor-General procured and paid for leased space for regional offices iri

Mombasa for a period of over one yeal' which were never oocupied or used in any way by

the office. A total of l(shs. 10,000,000.00 was paid to Baywood I-loldings Limited as

consideration for tlte lease over the period the premises were held'
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IV. contracting dcsign consurtant to partition [Iead office

d) The Auditor General in2012 contracted a finn, Ba1,g76n6 I.lolclings Lirnitecl, topartition
KENAO head offices. The firrn was paid Kslis. 25,000,000 to parlition the liead office
which work was llever done. The Auditor'-General contravened Article 201 (d) of the
Constitution by failing or neglecting to ensure the efficient use of public funds since the
work for which the desigr-r consultant were contracted was never done.

4. Irregular procurement of Audit Vault Software

a) In contravention of Al'ticle 201 (d) of the constitution, the Auditor General per.sopally
authorized the payrnent of Kshs. 100,675,680 for the purchase of the Audit Vault
software ou l8tl' ootober, 2013 priol to installation of the software and after all the
officers in the cotnntand chain refusecl to approvc the voucher on grounds of ilsufficient
procurement documentation. The Auclit Vault Software was procured to store all the
IFMIS transactions unclettaken by the niinistlies and plovide a good audit trail for the
Auditor-General. According to the letter by the Principal secretary of Treasury to the
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission, the value of the Auclit Software was estirnated
to be Kshs.18,000,000.

b) The Auditor-General has continued to incur extra costs in the form of license fee on the
Audit vault Software although it has never been put i,to proper Lrse.

c) Contrary to sections 29 and 74 of the Pr-rblic Procurement ancl Asset Disposal Act, 2005,
the Audit vault Software was irrcgularly single sourced fi.om oSI Kcnya Limited basecl
on misleading information that it was the only oRACl,E partner in Kenya who had
capacity to supply and implerne,t the Audit vault Software.

d) At the time of payment for the Audit vault Softwerrc, the Auditor-General clid not have a
tvritten cotrtract with M/s open Systetls Integration (osl) Kenya contrary to sectio,s 75
& 135 of the PLrblic Procut'etncnt and Asset Disposal Act,2005.'rhc Auclitor (icneral as
tlre accoutrting officer, pursttattt to Article 226 ofthe constitutior-r, failccl to cnsur.e th.t
plior to the approval o1'the payt-nent o1'the ar-rclit var-rlt softwarre the contract ,iet all the
requirements of thc law.
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e) The Auditor General as the accounting officer failed to eusure that public money was

applied lawfully and in an effective maruler contrary to Article 226 (5) of the Constitution

which provides that - "if the holder of a public ffice, including a political ffice, directs

or approves the use of public funds contrary to law or instructions, the person is liable

for any loss arising front that use and shall ntake good the loss, whether the person

rentains the holder of the ffice or not ".

0 The EACC investigated the matter, plepared a repoft and forwarded it to the DPP for

prosecution on 16tl' December 2016 because of the inflated cost of the Audit Vault

Software and flouting of sections2g &14 of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act,

2005 and regulation 10 of the Public Procurement and Disposal Regulations of 2006.

5. Irregular procurement of Jomo Kenyatta University Limited

a) The Auditor-General in contravention of section 14 of the Public Procurement and

Disposal Act, 2005 irregularly single sourced Jomo Kenyatta University Enterprises

Limited to review the office IT systems at an approximate cost of Kshs. 120,000,000.

b) This contract was greatly inflated against the provisions of section 54 of the Public

Procurement a1d Asset Disposal Act, 2005 which plovides that "standard goods, services

and works with known market prices shall be procured at the prevailing market price"'

6. Irregular recruitment of staff.

A. Employment of persons from one ethnic community

a) Contrary to Articles 73(2)(b),232(1Xh) and 232(2) of the Constitution, the Auditor-

General jointly with the Director Human Resource, have ignored the approved schemes

of service with recruitment being defined by the Auditor-General and skewed towards

one community as opposed to getting advice from the Audit Advisory Comtlittee

established under section 27 ofthe Public Audit Act,20l5. The staff ernployed comprise

largely of membels from one geographical region in contravention of sectiou T of the

National Cohesion and Integration Act, 2008 which provides lltal"altpttintntenls in public
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establishntents shall seek to represent the diversity of the people of Kenya in the
employment of staff'

B. Irregular employment of Mr. Fred Odhiambo
b) The Auditor-General recruited, Mr. Fred odhiarnbo, the son of a close friend and

earmarked hirn for forensics, performance and other specialized, audits evel though he
did not have formal training' The Kenya National Audit comrnission was not involved in
his recruitnrent and neither was the Scheme of Service observed. up to date he has not
satisfied the key lequirements to be a Director as defined in the Scheme of Service. This
is a clear violation of Articles 73 (2)(b), 232(l) (h) and 232(2)of the constirution.

3.2 Evidence from the chief of staff and Iread of pubric servicc

The comrnittee wrote to the chief of Staff and Head of public Service seeking to establish the
nature of repofts contemplated under Article 254(l) of the constitution and whether the
Presidency had received such reports frorn the Auditor-General as contemplated in the
constitution' Through his letter Ref. No. oP.cAB/l4l3lA and dated 23d February 2017, the
chief of staff and Head of Public Service, Mr. Joseph Kinyua, EGFI, forwarded his brief to the
committee. In his brief (Annex 4) he asserted the following:

l' That the reports coutemplated under Article 254(l) and section 7(1)(f) of the public
Audit Act, 2015 are the annual repofts of the activities, and operations, which the
Auditor-General would have undertakeri during the year with the objective of fulfilli,g
his mandate' witliout lirniting the scope, the report would be expected to include a
background of the office of the Auditor-General, key rnilestones achievecl in the period,
challenges encountered ar.rd lastly the way forward.

2' That although the legal requirement for reporting to the president by the Auditor-General
as a holder of an independent office is amply clear, records at the llxecutive office of the
President does trot show the Auditor-General as havi.g ever submittecl any such reports
to the President.
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3. That Mr. Edward Ouko, CBS was appointed to office in August 2011 pursuant to Article

22g (l) of the Constitution. This means that the curreut Auditor-Genelal has been in

office for about five and half Years'

3.3 Evidence from thc Clerk of the National Assernbly

The Committee wrote to the office of the Clerk of the National Assernbly seeking to establish

whetlrer or not the Auditor General had submitted the reports conternplated under Article 254 (l)

of the Constitution and on the hiring of an external auditor by the National Assernbly to audit the

accounts of the Auditor-General. Tlirough his memoranda to the Cornrnittee dated 28tl'February

2Ol7 and 3'd March 2017 (Anncx 5), the Clerk of the National Assernbly presented the following

to the Comrnittee regarding the petition:

A. Reporting to the Parliament

While the Auditor-General has regularly been presenting audit repofts of other

institutions pursuant to Article 229 of the Constittttion, a perusal of National Assembly

records indicates that the Offrce of the Auditor-General has not presented any repofl on

lris office to Parliament as required under Article 254 (1) of the Constitution'

Z. When such reports are received, they are tabled in the I'{ouse and recorded in the Votes

and proceedings.

3. A responsible Comrnission or a holder of an indepeudent office would also put tlie report

on the Commission or the Office website in furtl-rerance of Article 254 (3) of the

Constitution, which provides that the report shall be published and publicized.

B. External audit by Baker Tilll' Merali's Limited

4. On 26tl'June 2013, the Parliamentary Service Cot'nmissiotl cotltracted Baker Tilly

Merali's to carry out the annual audits of the Office of the Auditor-General for the years

2012to2017 as stipulatecl under Article 226 (4) of tl-re Constitutiou of Kenya.

5. The National Assembly pursuarrt to Article 226 (a) of the Constitution and by a

resolution passed on Wednesclay 9'l' January 2013 approved the appointrnertt of M/s
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Baker Tilly Merali's to audit and report on the accounts of the Auditor-General for the
y ears 20 12120 13, 20 I 3 /20 I 4 and, ZO I 4 /ZO I 5.

6. The National Assembry, had undeftaken to pay the auditors, fees as folows:

o 1st Yeat (201212013): Kshs. 51524,920 -inclusive of disbursements of the sum of
Kenya shillings three hundled and twenty thousand only (Kshs. 320,000);

o 2nd year (2013/2014): Khs. 5,g01 ,166 -ail i,crusive; and

r 3rd Year (2014/201S):Ifths. 6,077,412_all inclusive

7 ' The auditors were expected to provide reasonable assurance to tax payers that monies
appropriated by Parliament and disbursed to the office of the Auditor-General had been
applied for the purposes which they were so appropriated and that the expenditure
conformed to the authority that governed it.

3.4 Evidence from the Auditor_General

on 28tl' February 2077, the Auditor-General, Mr. Edward ouko, accompanied by Dr. Otiende
Amollo (his legal counsel) appeared before the cornmittee to respond to the allegations leveled
against him in the petition. In his brief and througli further correspondences on the matter
(Annex 6), the Auditor-General raised preliminary objectiops with the manner in which the
petition had allegedly been fast tracked by the National Assembly and that the petition ought to
have been dismissed. A summary of his submission to the Committee is itemized below:

I ' In response to paragraphs 2,3,4 and 5 on Auditor-General's failure to submit reports to both
tlie President and Parliament, the Auditor-General has cluly subr.itted firancial reports to the
National Assembly and states as below:

i) There is no obligation on the office of the Auditor-General (oAG) to submit a,
Audit Report to the presiclent.

ii) In accordance with Article 22g (7) of the colstitr-rtion, the Auclitor-General has
dutifully subrnitted all Auclit Reports to Parliamelt as manciatecl.
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iii) 'fhe Report contemplated by Article 254 (1) of the constitution is not the Audit

Report but is a report containir-rg Financial Accounts of oAG.

In accordance witr-r Articre 226 (4) of the constitution, trre National Assernbly duly

appointed Baker Tilly Merali's (BTM) to audit the OAG, which reports wele duly

subrnitted to the Natio,ar Assembry for the Fys 201 llz0l2,2o12l2o13 a,d 201312014'The

National Assernbly has not appoirrted an auditor to audit oAG for the subsequetlt years'

in response to paragraphs 6, 28, 29,30,3l, 33 & 34 tegarding the extra work the OAG gave

to BTM, tl're Auditol-General informed the Committee as follows:

. The work of Review of Internal control Systems of the office of the Auditor-General

was not part of the soope of audit by BTM'

. There was no conflict of interest to the extent that BTM was requcsted to review the

Internal Control Systetr-rs of OAG'

. Out of caution, the Auditor General sought approval of the National Assembly to engage

BTM in the assignecl task and an apploval was granted vide correspondellces referenced

No. C.806A/ol. 11/3s and KNA 214(443)'

In response to paragraph T of the Petitiol on the alleged many private foreigl trips and huge

telephone bills at the expense of the taxpayer's money, the Auditor-Geueral is a stranger to

the allegations ol1 the issue contained thereiu. The Auditor-General confirmecl not having

nradeanyprivatetripsattaxpayer,sexpensenorwastedpublicfurrds.

In response to paragraph 8 on the allegecl tnisuse of oAG Vehicles, the Auditor-General is

allocated two (2) vehicles only. All other vehicles are pool vehicles under the control of the

Transport Manager.

In response to paragraph g on tl-re lease of Mombasa offltces, tlie Auclitor General averred that

procurement of leases and temrination and related matters are handled by the Deputy

Ar-rditor-General, corporate services (DAG CS) and the Procttreuettt Department' 'l'he

Auditor-General was therefore a strauger to tl-ris allegation.

Irr response to paraglaphs 10 arrd 26 ou the alleged irregular paymcnt for the design and

partitioning KllNAO, the DAG CS aud the Procurement I)epartt.nent and uot the

Respondent handle procllrernents. The contract was termiuatecl ou thc basis o[ the advicc

give, by Ms. Ag,es Mita, I)nG CS by a lctter datecl Augttst 20tl' 2014 lo Shelter craft

t
J
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Lirnited' By terminating the cotttract, taxpayers' money was saved as Treasury allocated
resources for purchase of ra,d and construction of oAG offices.
In response to paragraphs r l, 12, 16, 17, rg, rg,20,zr,22 and.23 on the aileged irregurar
procurement of Audit vault Software, the Auditor'-General responded as follows:
i) The issue of procul'ement of the Auclit vault Software has been under investigatio , for 32

nronths frorn l3'hJune 2014.1'lie matter came to conclusion on 3.d February 20ll after.
detailed consideration by the Director of Public Prosecution through his letter of even
date personally signed by the Dpp.

ii) In exercise of his exclusive constitr-rtional powers, the Director of public prosecntion
concluded that there was no wrong doing by the Respondent in respect of all counts.

iii) considering rlie provisions of Articres 47, 50 (r), 1 57 (6) (b), (10) and (11) o{. the
constitution, as read with Staricling orcler Numbers gg (2) and (3) and,223 (1) ancl (g),
the Auditor-General respectfully subniitted that it was not open to National Assernbly to
initiate a similar parallel inquiry as that not only amouuted to a review of the decisio, of
the DPP contrary to the Constitution but also exposed the Auclitor-General to double
jeopatdy contrary to Article 47 of tlic constitution and The Fair Administratirre Action
Act,20l5.

iv) All documents related to the issue were submittecl to the relevant in'estigative agencies
and remain in their custody to clate.

In respouse to paragraphs 13, 14, 15 and 36, on the alleged irregular recruitment, he stated
that the DAG-cs tli'ough the I{ur,au Resource Depaftrne,t handles recruitment and
employment within the office of the Auditor-General. Any and all questions o, propriety
of any etnployment cantrot be directed to the Ar-rditor-Gener.al. IIe was however aware that
the office had observecl diversity and i,corporatecl 23 tribes i, its 1,273 enployment
workforce' of this, the highest representation was of KikLryu extraction at 40g represerting
32.05% of the total workforoe as shown i, the tabre below.

8
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32 Burji 0.24

2.2028a
J Embu

t.4tl84 Gabra

0.08I5 Gureeh

4.3255Kalenjin6

10.21130Kamba7

32.05408Kikuyu8

9.66123Kisii9

0.08IKuria10

9.9812711 Luhya

20.35259Luot2
0.55713 Maasai

4.40s6Meru14

t.41l8Mijikenda15

0.7910t6 Taita

0.081Ogaden17

0.081Orma18

0.31419 Pokot

0.08I20 Samburu

0.638Somali21

0.24)Teso22

0.719Suba23

0.08ISecondrnent24

100.001273Total

g. In response to paragraphs 24 and 25, Mr. Ouko stated as follows:

a) procureurent of services falls under DAG CS arid the Procurement Depaftment.

b) To the best of his knowledge, the ellgagement of .IKUAT was a government to

government procuremelt fully acceptable ancl lawful under section a (2) (c) of the

Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005'
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c) Insofar as the Petitioner refers to paragraph 23 of the petition concerning the Audit
vault software, the response to paragraph l8 heleinabove, has sufficiently acldressed
the concerns with regards to trre Auclit vaurt software.

10' In response to paragtaph 27 ot.t recruitment of senior managers at the oAG without an
advisory frorn tlie Audit Aclvisory Board, Mr. Ouko stated as follows:
i) Article 252 (1) (c) of the constitution empowers the olfice of the Auditor-General to

recruit its own staff. However, sections l6 and 25 of the public Audit Act,2ll5appear
to restrict that discretion.

ii) rn High court Petition 388 of 2016 Ti"ansparency International (fI Kenya) versus the
Attorney-General and the Audiror-General, a person successfully petitionecl the Fligh
court which issued interim orders sr.rspending the aforestated provision of the Act.

iii) l'he lawful position that subsists therefore is that nothing stops the office fi.om
recruiting staff in accordance with Articl e 252 ( l ) (c) of the co,stitution.

l1' In response to paragraph 35 on procurement of the services of OSI Kenya, Mr. Ouko stated
as follows:

i) FIe was Nor AWAR-E of a,y money paict by osr (K) to any enrity.
ii) I-le was not aware of any company callecl westcorr Afi'ioa IJK ancl is not associated with

any such firm.

iii) He did tlot know a Mr. ochieng odoul nor has any sucli person acted on his behalf as
alleged.

iv) He had not beuefitted fi'om awarcl of contract to oSI (K) as is alleged or at all.
v) Tlirough a separate legal process, he has sought appropriate remeclies i1 law against Mr

Bmmanuel Mwagarnbo Mrvagonah for his nralicious, false alcl reckless utterauces.
12' Itr response to paragrapl't 37, Mr. ouko notecl the concession by the petitioner that all the

matters raised have been subject of investigation by the Ethics & Anti-corLuption
Cotnmission (EACC), an Inclependent Constitutional Cornmission and subject to the fi,al
decisiotr b)' the Director of Public Prosecutions. paragrapli 37 is therefore, a clear
concessiou of abuse of the legal proccss, dcmor.rstratcs inaclmissibilily of the petition a.d
admits to ttuderulining thc interest of administratior.r o1'.iusticc as exprcssly co,tc..rplated by
Article 157(ll) of the Consrirurion.
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l3 Mr. Ouko prayed that the Petition be dismissed, the inquiry terminated forthwith and the

petitioler be appropliately punished fol swearing a false affidavit and for conspiracy to

defeat the adrninistration ofjustice and wilful misrepresentation to this August House.

3.5 Evidence from the National Integrifi'Alliance

On l't March ZOl7, Mr. Irungu I{oughton and Mr. Samuel Kimeu of the National Integrity

Alliance appeared before the Committee following a request placed in the local dailies seeking

memoranda or submissions on the petition. They submitted the following legarding the petition:

l. The petitioner's claims were not substantiated on several counts and were vexatious. This

was evident when the petitioner appeared before the Committee on 28'l'February 2017 as he

did not produce any evidence to corrobolate his allegations.

2. The petition falls short of constitutional and legal standards regulating fair administrative

justice and the removal of independent office holders. It is against Article 47 of the

Copstitution o1 fair administlation of justice, the Petitions to Palliament (Procedure) Act,

2012 andthe Fair Administrative Actions Act, 2015'

3. It is not clear who the petitioner is going by Mr. Mwagarnbo's own admission that he was

acting o1 behalf of a client when he appeared before the Committee. This is contrary to

section 3(1) of the Petitions to Parliament (Procedure) Act, 2012.

4, It seeks to disable a constitr-rtionally mandated oversiglit office vital for upholding integrity

and the fight against corruption. EACC is one of the other offices that have faced sin'rilar

attacks in the Past.

5. Mr. Ouko had been cleared by the DPP of all the allegations related to procurement and

abuse of office. The Dpp is on record expressing his concenls on political pressure being

exefted on his office to charge Mr. Ouko. The Committee and by extension Parliament

should work to protect the OAG frour uuwart'anted attacks.

6. Tlie petition should be disu-rissccl since it falls short of the evidence and legal standards set

or:t in Article 251 of tlie Constitution'
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3.6 Evidence from Mr. Benjamin Wambua Ndolo

Ttu'ough his written memorandum to the Committee dated 20th Febru ary 2017 andsubsequent

- appearance before the Committee on Wednesday I't March ZO:IT , Mr. Wambua opposed the
petition highlighting the following:

The holder of the Office of Auclitor General is appointed by parliament before
deployment.

2' The petition against Mr. Edward Ouko was done in bad faith considering that there have
been much more pronounced cases of corruption that have been reported without
anybody presenting a sirnilar petition to parliament.

3' The issue of skewed appointment on ethnic basis is not an issue confined to the office of
the Auditor-General but is an issue audited and reported widely by the National Cohesion

Integration Comrnission (NCIC), which found the Executive ar.m of government to be the
biggest culprit in this anomaly. At any rate, most of the top echelon employees at OAG
are staff that Mr. ouko found there wrren he joined 5 years ago.

4' The Office of the Dilector of Public Prosecutions (ODPP) is the constitutional body
mandated to bring charges against any person to a court of law. The Dpp is on record
acknowledging a strange urgency and interference with the rnatter of the Auditor-General

by an 'unseen hand'. The ODPP finding no evidence and no grounds cleared Mr Ouko
and Parliament cannot establish a quasi-judicial exercise to 'plough in vain, as this would
tantamount to a witch hunt of a most per.sonal and obnoxious nature.

5' The government has procedures to surcharge Mr. ouko if he is found to have accrued

telephone calls amounting to a rnilliorr shillings.

6' The OAG lias not yet establislied the ALrclit Advisory Board since the said law is before
court where it was challenged for alleged unconstitutionality ancl therefore to deliberate

on it would be sub judice

7. Unlike other constitutional office holders, Mr. Ouko has no chase cars.
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g. The public Service Commission is mandated to appoint and deploy staff within the office

of the Auditor-General as per the Public Audit Act of 2015 and not the Auditor-General'

g. That frorn the outset, much of the contents of the petition by Mr Mwagonah seem driven

by rnalice. The source of his information points to illegal leaks fi'om inside the institution,

an indication of internal conflict.

10. Mr. Edward ouko's predecessor, Mt. Antony Gatumbu, wlio left in 201 1 went to work in

the Office of the President, an al'rl of the Executive'

1 l. Mr. Wambua finally prayed that the National Assembly disrnisses the petition and

commended the Auditor-General for performing his work diligently'

3.7 Evidence from ICPAK

On lrt March ZO: T,the Vice Chairman of ICPAK Mr. Julius Mwatu, accompanied by Mssrs

Fredr.ick Riaga, John Ndanyi, Geoffi'ey Malombe, Samuel okelo, and Tom Nyangare appeared

before the Committee to make a presentation on the issues raised in the petition' In his brief

(Annex 7), Mr. Mwatu informed tlre Comnrittee as follows:

l. ICPAK was interested in the petition because:

(i) ICPAK is mandated by the Accountarrts Act, 2008 to regulate the accountancy profession

in Kenya. It is inperative to note that the Petition points out matters that touch on the

mandate of the Institute, in particular, matlers related to conflict of interests and threats to

independence of the Auditor-General;

(ii) ICPAK partnerecl with KENAO in the in'rplementation of the "Framework for Partnership

with KENAO on Audit of public Sector and Donor Funded Projects by Audit firms in

KenYa" Project.

2. Response to matters raised on palagraphs 6,28,29,30,3 1 & 32 of the petition on extra work

given to BTM.

a) It is within professional uorms for a firt11 to be engaged by the same clier-rt for

assurance (fi1ancial audit) servioes and other non-assul'ance (business advisory)
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services' In such a situation, both the auditee and the auditor ale professionally
obligated to put in place safeguards against threats to their independence by giving or
accepting any assurance services. However, the duty of care is weighed more on flre
part of the auditor

b) There is no law prohibiting an auditee from giving his external auditor extla work.

c) code of Ethics 290 of the code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as issued by
the International Ethics Standards Board of Accountants (IESBA) and adopted by the
Institute, requires that in assurance engagements that firms be i,dependent of
assurance clients' It furlher states that before providing a non-assurance (consultancy
or advisory) service to an assurance (audit) client, the firm should determine whether
providing such a service would create threats to its independence. If a thr-eat is created
that cannot be reduced to an acceptable level even by applying appropriate safeguards
the non-assurance service should not be provided.

d) Evidence frorn M/s. Baker Tilly Merali (BTM) shows that they employed adequate
safeguards while undertaking the audit assignment given by the National Assembly
and the extra work given by the oAG. The safeguards are as follows:

The auditor required of the client (office of the Auditor General) to obtain a no
objection clearance fi'om Parliament ahead of accepting appointment. This was
duly done.

The auditor (BTM) has in accordance with code of Ethics 290, demonstrated to
the satisfaction of the htstitute that the firrn took the llecessary steps to manage
threats to its independence by having separate and distinct tearns under.taking the
two assignments ir-rdependently.

3' Statement of facts regarding the "Framework for Partnership of KENAO with the Audit
Finns in Kenya" project

World Bank to fund activities in sh'engthening the practice of accountancy in
I(enya.
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Developmer-rt Fund as a grant to ICPAK amounting to USD 68,000.

the contract.

processes to ensure their adequacy and safeguards'

policies, ICPAK advertised an open internatioual tender where eight firms

responded witli BTM being among them'

world Bank, ICPAK processed the bids and awarded the contract No' 8 to Baker

Tilly Merali to develop a framework for improving the quality of audit among

small and medium sized audit firms for audit of the public sector and donor

projects.

Auditor-General's Office as well as other stakeholders in the donor funded

projects.

behalf of the Auditor-General and Donors'

between ICPAI( and the Auditor-General in relation to audit work'

a,d No,-Government Institutions and hence there is nothing untoward in the

fi'amework with tlie Office of OAG'

Institutiopal Auditors ald all contracts including contract no. 8 have been clear-ed'

4. Finally ICPAK prayed that the Comn-rittee considels the matter objectively by allowing the

responclent fair administration action as provicled for under Article 47 of the constitution

and requiring the petitioner to substantiate all the allegations. 'Ihe committee should then

evaluate the evider-rce aclducecl and return a verclict tliat would serve to strengthen the voice
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of accountability and also embolden Parliament as the advocate of constitutionalism of last
resoft.

3.8 Evidence from Baker Tilly Merali,s
Through his written memorandum to the cornmittee dated 2l,tFebruary 2017,Mr.Madhav
Bhandari' Partner at Baker Tilly Merali's certified Public Accountants, responded to the
allegations against his company in the petition as follows (Annex g):

l) That on 6'l' June 2073, the Parliamentary Service commission awarded Baker Tilly
Merali's a contract to Audit the office of the Auditor-General for the years ended 30rr,

June20l2,30thJune 2013 and 30tl,June ZOl4.

2) That the allegations in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the petition accusing the Auditor-General
(AG) of violating Article 254 (l) of the Constitution are inaccurate ancl inco*ect. on
25tl'March 2014, the Auditor General asked for a quote for specific controls review
agreed upon procedures assignment.

3) That the allegations in paragraphs 6 and 29 thatthe Auditor-General assigled Baker Tilly
Merali's an extra work to review internal control systems when the company had been
contracted by the Parliameutary Service Comrnission (PSC) as external auditors of the
oAG is inaccurate and incorrect on the following reasons:

a) Scope of Service - External Financial Audit
The audit was intended to provide reasonable assurance to tax payers that monies of
oAG have been applied to the purposes fol wliich they were appropriated ald that the
expenditure conforms to the authority that govems it. The appointed firm will
conduct audits in accordance with the Generally Applied Standards o1Auditing.

b) The contract from psc 3.2.2 allowed consultancy services.

c) They attached an e-rnail dated 24't'Marcl't 2014 fi'om the firm to oAG requesti,g for
confirmation and no-objection from Parliament to allow the firm to perfbrm the
system review.
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d) A letter on behalf of the Clerk of the National Assembly dated 2"d April 2014, gaYe a

1o objection to hirilg of the firnt's services for the system review'

4) paragraph 6 of the petition is incorrect as the OAG assigned the firm the systems work

after seeking and obtaining Parliarnentary approval and no objection as the systems

review scope was outside the oliginal financial audit scope. Furthermore, the systems

review requested the firm to review current processes and allegations in 2014 whilst the

firm,s financial audit was based on historical transactions for the period ended June 2012

and June 201 3

5) paragraph 30 of the petition that alleges that the firm accepted extra assigrunent from the

Office of the Auditor-General before conclusion of the first year audit engagement from

the pSC is incorrect and inaccurate as the first year audit was already closecl on 2l't

January 2014.

6) paragraphs 3l,32and 33 of the petition on the scope of audit are incorrect as the level of

details requir.ed in the systems review was not part of the external audit process' The

systems review scope required assessments of specific allegations made on the OAG and

included detailed review of its Public Procurement Compliance, Anti-fraud policies,

Ethics Committees and IT systems'

7) Baker Tilly Merali's was selected by ari evaluatiou of tender by the World Bank and was

not awarded aly assignment by oAG. The OAG did not erlgage the firm to undertake a

project called ,project for the Framework for Partnership of KENAO with Audit Firms in

Kenya,. The World Bank competitively selected the firm with ICPAK appointed the

inrplementing agent of this project. The oAG was not involved.

3.9 Evidence from Ethics and Anti-corruption commission (EACC)

Tlrrough his written memorandum to the Committee dated 28tl'February 2017(Annex 9), and

subsequent appearance before the Committee by the Deputy CEO of the IIACC on 9'l'March

2oll,tlie Cornmittee was briefed as follows:

a) Irregular purchase of the Audit Vault softrvare
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It was established that the Audit Vault Software was purchased at a cost of Kshs,l00M
from OSI Kenya despite it not being in the procurement plan. It was single sourced based

on misleading recomrnendation by the Tender Cornmittee that OSI Kenya was the only
accredited Partner of oracle in the region, yet there were other suppliers.

2. The Tender Cornmittee was not involved in the award of the tender. The matter was not
Iesubmitted to the committee following negotiations between OSI and the Office of the
Auditor-General.

3. There was no notification of awarcl given to OSI for the award of the tender since the

matter was never resubmitted to the Tender Committee who would have awarded the
tender and issued the notification and consequently there was no acceptance of the award.

4' The LPO had been issued to OSI I(enya on l4tl'August 2013 even before the payment

voucher was prepared, authorized and approved. The Auditor-General approved the
payment on 18tl' October 2Ol3 after the authorized officer refused to sign.

5. OSI Kenya signed the contract on 1Otr' October, 2013 while the Auditor-General sig,ed
the contract 22"d October 2013 way after tl-re LPO had been issued and payment voucher

prepared.

6. Full payment (100%) was effected before the supply of goods and without adequate

documentation. This was done in spite of reservations registered by the senior manager

audit that the interest of the oAG had not been safeguarded.

7. The Audit trail of the proceeds of Kshs. 100.6M to OSI Kenya reveal that the money

went through an intricate web with final destination being third parties including officers/

or their associates witliin tlie Office of the Auditor-General as follows:-

i) The rnoney that went to OSI Ker-rya (KCB account), Kslis. 48,420,500 went to OSI
Kenya KCB accouut out of which USD 361,300.25 was transferred to Westcon

Africa UK.

ii) Njuguna & Pafiners Advocates received Kshs. 36,089,966 from the OSI Kenya KCB
accottnt whioh was subsequently distributed to Mr. Stephen Ndundu (Kshs.
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446,000), Carmaster (Kshs. l.7M for purchase of car to Mr. Kinuthia's daughter),

Elkei Holdings Ltd (lfths. 13M for purchase of land), Genesis Golden Textile (Kshs.

l.8M), Newton (Kshs. 3.5M for purchase of land), Amolo & Gachoka Advocates

(Kshs. 7 .gM, and Faida Iuvesttnent Q''lanazi) (I(shs. l0M)'

iii) Kiplagat & Partners Associates (directors of OSI) received Kshs. 2, 536,750.

iv) Kshs. 3,400,000 was used to purchase a car for a director of OSI Kenya, Mr. Shem

Mwangi.

g. The accounts of OSI Kenya had negligible amounts prior to the money for the audit vault

were paid.

g, The procurerrent of the audit vault was undertaken without it being included in the

procurement Plan.

10.The choice of procurement method was flawed. The inforrnation given to the tender

committee that only OSI Kenya was the only accredited partner of ORACLE in thc

region was misleading.

1 1. Upon conclusion of investigations, the file was forwarded to the DPP with a

recommendation to charge Mr. Edward Ouko, Mr. Stephen Kinuthia, Mr. Justus Ongera,

Mr. Charles Gichohi, Ms. Annette Mwangi, Mr. Shem Mwangi, Mr. Ephantus Kairu, Mr.

Sylvester Kiplalgat and OSI Kenya Limited. There are justifiable reasons to charge Mr.

Edward Ouko since he is the one who signed the payment voucher of an irregular

procurement.

12. The recornmended charges subject to the concurrence of the DPP were:-

i) Abuse of office contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 (1) of the Anti-

Comuption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003'

ii) Engaging in a project witl"rout prior planning contraly to section 45 as read with

section 48(l) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

iii) Wilful failure to comply with the law relating to procurentent contrary to section 45

(2) (b) as read with section a8 (l) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

2003.

iv) Dealing witlt suspect property contrary to sectiou 4T (l) as read witl-r section a8 (1)

of the Anti-corruption and Econornic critues Act,2003.
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- v) Acquisition of proceeds of crime contrary to section 4 as read with section 16 (l) (a)
of the proceeds of crirne a,d Anti-Money Laundering Act,2009.

- vi) Knowingly deceiving principal contrary to section 4l (2)as read with section 4g (l)
of the Anti-corruption a,d Economic crirnes Act, 2003.

vii) conspiracy to commit an economic crime contrary to section 47A(3)as read with
section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,2003.

l3'By letter dated 3'd February 2017,the DPP returned the file to EACC to coverfurther
areas. Therefore, investigations are still ongoing.

b) Irregular award of tender for IFMIS Effectiveness Review Audit to JKUATES

Investigations on the following specific issues with regard to alleged irregular award of
tender to JKUATES are at the tail end:_

i) Jomo Kenyatta University of Agriculture and Technology Enterprises Limited
(JKUATES) subcontracted a Dubai based firrn called Great sands Consulting
without following the procurement laws.

ii) JKUATES is an auditee of the office of the Auditor-General and not in audit
business.

iii) The cost of the audit was approximately was approximately Kshs. 100 million but
what was paid was over Kshs. 160 rnillion, more than SOo/oof the cost.

iv) Although work begun in early 2014 no report of the audit has been issued to
Parliament to date.

v) The procurement of the audit was not budgetecl for by the office of tlie Auditor-
General.

c) Other matters

Other matters under investigation are:_

i) Allegations of unethical conduct by officers at the office of the Auditor-General through
irregular recruitment of staff particularly staff in the supply chain management unit.

ii) Allegations of conflict of interest and misappropriation of fu.cls at the office of the
Auditor General in respect of hiring of the services of Ms. Baker Tilly Meralli,s audit
firm to undertake a consultancy;ob for evaluatiori of internal controls.
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3.10 Evidence from the Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP)

Through his written memorandum to the comrnittee dated 23'd Februaty 2017 (Annex 10), and

his subsequent appearance before the Committee ou 9'l' March 2OlT, the Director of Public

Prosecutions, Mr. Keriako Tobiko, ilforrned the Comnittee as follows:

l. on 3d January zol7, he received file No. EACCIF1/INQ/62/2015 frorn the EACC on the

alleged irregular procurelnent of the Audit Vault Software by the Office of the Auditor-

General.

2. EACC,s investigations were triggered by a letter frorn the PS National Treasury dated 8rl'

April 2014 forwarding anonymous complaints raising several allegations against the Office

of the Auditor-General.

3. In the report, EACC recommended prosecution of Mr. Edward ouko (Auditor-General)' Mr'

Stephen Kinuthia (Deputy Auditor-General Corporate Services), Mr' Justus ongera, Mr'

Char.les Gichohi of OSI Kenya, Ms. Annette Mwangi, Mr. Sylvester Kiplagat, Mr. Ephantus

Kairu, and Mr. Char'les Mwaduna'

4. Upon analysis of the evidence in the file, the DPP found and concluded as follows:

i) The charge of abuse of office recommended by the EACC against Mr' Edward ouko was

not suppotted by evidence in the file'

ii) The charge of engaging in a project without prior planning recommended by EACC

against Mr. Edward Ouko was not supported by evidence in the file'

iii) The charge of wilful failure to comply with the procurement laws recomurended by

EACC against Mr. Edward ouko was not supported by evidence in the file'

iv) The charge of abuse of office lecorlmended by EACC against Mr' Steplieu Kinutliia was

not supported by evidence in the file'

v) The charge of wilful failure to comply with tl're procurement laws recontmended by

EACC against Mr. Stephen Kinuthia and Mr. Justus Ougera was not sr"rpported by

evidence in the file.

vi) There was sufficient evidence to charge Mr. Steplien Kinuthia (Deputy Ar"rditor-General

Corporate Services) with the following:

a) Dealing withsuspect property (that is, receipt of Kshs'27 million, fi'om proceeds of

acquisitiol of Audit Vault from osl Kenya Ltd at the cost of Kshs. 100 million)
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contrary to section 47 as read with seotion 48 of Anti-Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003 (ACECA).

b) Deceivi,g pri,cipal co,trary to section 4r of ACECA.
c) conflict of interest contrary to section 42 (3) of ACECA.
d) Engaging in corrupt practice contrary to section 40 of the public procurement and

Asset Disposal Act, 2005 (ppADA).

e) Collusion contrary to section 42 (l) (c) of ppADA.

D Corruptly giving a benefit (that is, Kshs. 500,000) to Charles Gichohi, (sales
executive of oracre) contrary to sectio,39 (3) (b) of ACECA.

g) Acquisition of proceeds of crime (Kshs. 27 rnillion) coptrary to section 16 of the
Proceeds of crime a.d Anti Mo,ey I-aunderi,g Act,209 (pocAMLA).

vii)There was sufficient evidence to charge Mr. Charles Gicliohi (sales executive oracle
Kenya), with acquisition of proceecls of crime (Kshs.500,000), contrary to sectiop I6 of
POCAMI-A.

viii) There was sufficient evidence to charge Ms. Amrette Mwangi (Manager Infonnation
Technology Audit-oAG and Mr. Justus ongera (Director Inforr.nation, Cornrnunication
Technology-OAG), with the offence of deceiving principal contrary to section 4l of
ACECA.

ix) There was evidence to jointly charge Mr. Stephen Kinuthia (DAG-CS) Mr. Maina Sherl
Kamau (Managing Director OSI Kenya Lirnited), Mr. Ephantus Kairu (Director OSI
Kenya Lirnited), Mr. Sylvester Kiplagat (Director oSI Kenya Limited), Mr. Charles
Gichohi (Sales Executive Ot'acle Kenya), OSI Kenya Ltd, Ms. Anlette Mwangi
(Manager Inforrnation Technology Audit-OAG), Mr. Justus ongera, Mr. Charles
Mwaduna and Mars 'fechnology limited with conspiracy to commit an economic crime
contrary to section 47A(3) of ACECA.

x) -fhele was sufficient eviclence to charge Mr. Charles Mwaduna rvith acquisitio. of
procecds of crime (Kshs. 7,900,000 from OSI Kenya Ltcl), contrary to section 16 of
I)OCAMI-A

xi) 'fhere was sufficient eviclenoe to charge OSI Kcny,a Ltd, Mars .l.ecl-urology 
Associates

[-td, Irinsolt TCS ltd, tjnkai l{olding Ltd, Nanazi Invcstmenl I-J'D, I(enya Milk lrarmers
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Investment Ltd ald their respective directols with the offence of money laundering

contrary to section 3 of POCAMLA

5. The Dpp therefore directed prosecutions to ensue accordir,gly. He also dir:ected that copies

of the duplicate inquiry file be forwarded to the Asset Recovery Agency (ARA) and Kenya

Revenue Authority (KRA) for appropriate Action in terms of their respective legal

mandates.

6. The DPP's decision not to charge Mr. Edward Ouko was made pursuant to the

constitutional mandate of the office (Article 157 of the Constitution) and based on the

Dpp,s independent and careful assessment of the evidence in the file and the law governing

the making of a decision to prosecute or not'

7. Since making the above directions, there have been four suits against the DPP challenging

on his decision not to charge Mr. Edward ouko. However, in the event there is new

evidence to warrant prosecution of more persons, the DPP will act accordingly'
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PAR'I'FOUR

4.0 CONCLUSION

'On 14tl'March, 2017,the Chairperson of the Cornmittee pursuant to Sta,ding order g3 of the
National Assernbly Standing orders sought guidance and direction of the Speaker on the matter
of consideration of the petition for the removal of the Auditor-General Mr, Edward ouko fiorn
office in light of the conservatory orders issued by the i-iigh Court o1 l3tl, March,2olT
restraining the Committee from further proceeding with tl're petitior"r pe,ding the hear.i,g a,cl
deternrination of a case filecl by one Mr.okiya orntatah okoiti High Court petition No. 62 of
2017 okiya omtatah okoiti v National A,ssembly of Kenya & 3 others.

The Speakerof theNational Asserlbly on 21't March,2017 issued a communicatio, (annex 12)
with regard to the guidance sought by the Chairperson of the Committee. The Speaker among
others directed that the Committee:-

i) continues with its suspension of the ir-rvestigation on the specific grounds alleged by Mr.
Emmanuel Mwagonah in his Petition to the National Assernbly seeking removal of Mr.
Edward Ouko fi.om office of the Auclitor_General.

ii) submits a Progress Report to the l-louse, withirr seven (7) days, detailing the status of the
Petition as at 13tl'March,2017 for consicleration by the I]ouse in accorclapce with the
Standing Orders.

By the time of suspending its sittings, the Committee hacl had fourteen (14) witnesses scheduled
to give evidetlce. The conservatory orders by the Iligh Courl therefore prematurely curtailed
efforts by the committee to consicler the prayers sought in the petitiop and ascertai. whether the
alleged facts in the petition disclose grouncls fbr removal of the Auditor-General fro* office
pursuant to Article 251 of the Constitution.

'fhe Committee is hopeful that the matters in Court will be expeclited and jr-rcliciously concluded
to allow the National Assenlbly to play its constitutional role in cor-rsideratio. of tl-re pctition. The
Conrmittec will abide by the Speaker's clirective as contained in the albre,entionecl
courtnttnication and will await the outconre o1'the Appeal by Parliamcnt belore co,clucli,g its
investigation of the petition and production of a report for cor-rsicleration by the I-louse irr
accordancc with provisions of the Standing Orclers.
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MINUTES OF THE 81.H
FINANCE, PLANNING
COMMITTEE ROOM
BUILDI NGS AT 10.00AM

SITTING OF TI{E DEPARTh{ENTAL COMMITTEE ON& TRADE HELD oN TUESDAY zr,. rBnnu*",2017 IN2ND FLooR, I,R.TECTIoTv 
- 

H'USE, PARLIAMENT

PRESENT
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10

17.

12.

13.

14.

Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, IvIp
Hon. Jimrn;, Nuru Angr.ven;,i, [{p
FIon. Joseph Lir:ro, N,Ip
FIon. I{ezron Bolo u\witi,iVlp
I-{on. r\ b dullsr.vamad Shar.iff, A,Ip
I-{on. Shakeel Shabbir., Mp
Hon. Dr. Oburu Oginga, Mp
I-lon. Ogendo Rose Nyarnunga, NIP
I{on. Lati Lelelit, ivlp
Hon. Ailary Enrase, N,Ip
Hon. Patrick Itlakau I(ing,ola, Mp
Hon. Ronald Tonui, i\{p
Hon. Anyanga .r\ndrerv Toboso, lvlp
FIon. Jones lvllohva, ArIp

Vice-Chairperson

Chairperson

APOLOGIES

L. Horr. Benjarnirr Langat, Ivfp
2. Hon. Eng. Shadtacl< Manga, Mp
3. Hon. Daniel Epuyo Nanok, Mp
4. Hon. I(ir.wa Stephen Bitok,IvIp
5. Hou. SakrvaJohn Bunyasi, IvIp
6. FIon. Abdul Rahim Darvood,Mp
7. Ilon. Sunua lrshadali, IVIp
B. I-{on. Altred San:bu, NIp
9. FIon. Samnry Mrvaita, NIp
10. FIon. Dennis \Warveru, Ivfp
11. I{on. Samrny l(oech, fuIP
12. I-lon. SakajaJohnson, \,Ip
13. FIon..|oash Olurn, lvlp
14. Hon.'Iir.as Ngahu, NIp



INATTENDANCE

SECRETARIAT
1. \'lr. Evans Oanda

2. N'lr. Nicodcurus N'laluld

3. Nlr' ljtedr:icli Oueno

4. N'ls. l}nrna Essendi

5. lVlr. Yal<r-rbu Ahrned

First Cletl< Assistatrt

Thud Clerh Assistant
-I'hircl Clerk Assistant

Legal Counsel

NIedia llclatious Offrcer

I-lon. Bonface I(inoti Gatobu' MP

MIN.NO. DCF / 030 / 2017 : PRELIMINARIES

The Vice- ChairPers on callecl the tneetirlg to order at 10 3Oam and prayed. Afler introducing the

ageuda ofthe daY, he excnsed himself to from the meetiug ancl appointed I-lon Josellh Limo to

chair the nleetlng

MIN.No.DCF/031t?0|7:CONSIDERATIONoF.[HtrI,[]BLICPI'TITIONoN
I{EMOVALOFAUDITORGENERAL'MREDWAI1DOUI(O
FROM OFI]'ICE I}Y MR trMMANUEL MWA(;AMBO

MWAGONAH

After going tl-rrough the petition, the secretariat gave the following update regarding

consideration of the Petition:

1. pursuant to Stancling orcler 230, the comrnittee hacl only l4 days to cousicler the petition

starting from l6tl' FebruarY 2017

2, An advert hacl bee. placed i, the localdailies ou l7tl'pebruary 2017 calli,g for

meuroranda from the p*bric. rn. p.uati,e for sub,rissio, of trre same was 24rl'FebLuary

3. ?'r'.'r:ffi::Xi]'ouo,,o,. Generar, chief of Staff, a,cr crerk of the Natio.al Assemblv liad

arreacry rr."n i,.,rit"cr to appear before trre courrnittee ancl resporcr to specific issues'asied

irltlrepetitioritlratcoulclbetotrclrirrgontlreirrespectivetlatrdates.
4. More rvitness ,raybe i,r,iteclc1epc.cl"i,g o, trre conte,ts of the ,re*orzr.da trre co,rmittee

t'eceives fi'orr-r the PLrblic

.r.he co.rmittee u.clertook to objecti'ery consicrer the p^etitio, a,cr askecr trre Secretariat to

r.ecluest botrr the IrAcc a,cr the Dpp to sharc r,r,itli the com,ittee their fi.clings o. tire issr-res that

thcy investigatecl that tlreiy have beeti raisecl in the petition'

MIN,N.. Dcrtt03?r2017: 'r'Ir,, .,EGAL BtuEIt oN TIIE Pll:t'I'l'IoN oN Ill'llEGULr\R

'fIlz\NSlrElt0FMUIllICoFIlBItE,S.I'A.I.El]YIilNYA
CO N,IN,I IiRCIA [, I}AN I(
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' The comniittee was infort,ecl flrat the decree referred to b,o1rr. trie properties i, Nyandarua a,clff'1??i.;Il'1ff1,:ll;',"s"trT,#,"dT;.*{igiiil,[:i:l 
iT,t?-,s 

and giaran,or rvae

b) whether the crrarge p.o'icrecr for intreset on ,re principalTlte co,rmittee r'vas inrol'rnea- ,t ll' u""o.cri,g to ,ir" 
^ 

crro.g. ^rign.a 
by trie guarantor, rris

obligation to trre debt was i;r;i;J; ur. ,u,, ir ii.rrr. , n ,rion.-frrJ *.,lirn,o, was, however,
also to settle other tt'u'g"t irr"l.-,,llr;u interest 

",, 
,rr""p.incipal un orri 

- 

,.]re lirnit of Kshs. 7
t,illio, thus o,lv t"f"''"tl"io ;il;;,r"il"r ;;;,rd ;. illa lir,it o, rrre otrrer charges.c) Whether I(CB acted Iegal in selling the proper.ty

ffi':xT:l'ftL:*litigated 
since I 992 ittnrricrr r8 suits have been hearcl ancr and determined

MIN'N'' D'P/033/20I7: CoN'IDERATI,N oF IND,'TRTAL AND coi\{MERcIAL:ll*fl:#fNr coRPonarioi'r (AMENDM,*r) *rLL, z0t6 ByHoN. KrN,rr

The Ho,' Bo,iface Kinoti-Gatobu' MP appeared befo,e trre committee to e,quir.e on the status
of his legislative p.oposal before tt" ioni,riru".. 

^ 

c"^icrering that ttre 
-cornnrittee 

hacl not
received courments ngrn 1re;;i;t r"rriig, Miil;; il',n. acl it *u.-,ootred that the ma*er
be co,sidered when tl'" co*;;i;;'y"r" rra,e ii"J;;*.erts fi.o,r AGancr the Mi.istry of
I,dustrialization' rr'" co**lit""';;;: 

l" k*; -#; there.is__goi,g ro be a crupricatio, of,',:f:#:i'."il[; "t", t;tG;;";"'.. i, 4," s,i';,i'ir," *,,r. r<re ii doing currentry berore

The Legal cor-rnser to trie comrnittee acrrzisecr as fbrorvs
a) Contents of the Consent I)ccr.ec

MIN.NO. DCII/034/2017: ADJOURNMENT

TIte Chair.per.soll acl.joumed the nreeti rug at l2.40prn

Signed
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MINUTES OF THE 9TH

- 
FINANCE, PLANNING
COMMITTEE RO OM,
BUILD INGS AT 10.0OAM

PRESENT

SITTING OF THE DEPARTMEryJAT COMMITTEE ON& TRADE HELp- 
_oN TuEs;At;ry FEBRuARv, zorz nvzND FLooR, CoNTiN;Nil; H,USE, PARIIAMENT

1,

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Hon. Benjarnin Langat, IvIp
Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, fuIp
Hon. Dt. Oburu Ogmga, Mp
Hon. Jirnrn5, Nuru z\njrvenyi, lvlp
Hon. Eng. Shadracl< lrianga, NIn
I{on. Shakeel Shabbir, IvIP
Hon. Joseph Luno, A,Ip
I-Ion. Hezron Bolo Awid,lUp
I{on. Abdullswanracl Shariff, IvIp
Hon. Lari Leleiit, klp
I-Ion. Mary Emase, IvIp

Chairperson
Vice-Chaitperson

12. Hon. Itonald Tonui, ivlp
13. I-Ion. Ar:.y,anga Andrerv Toboso, fuIp
14. FIon.Jones I\4IoIwa, Mp
15. I-Ion. I(ir.r.va Stephen Bitok, Mp
16. Hon. SalcwaJohn Bunyasi, IvIp
17. Hon. Abdul Rahirl Darvood,A,fp

19. Hon. SakajaJohnson, kfp
20. Hon. Joash Oiurn, fuIp
21. If.on. Tir.as Ngahu, Mp

APOLOGIES

1. I-Ion. Daniel Ept5,o Nanok, IvIp2. Hon. Ogendo Itose Nyarnurga, fuIp3. Hon. pau.ick IVIaI<au t<lrg,otiVtn
4. FIon. Sunrr.a Irshadali, iVIi
5. FIon. Alfted Sanrbr.r, t\Ip
6. I-Ion. Sarnml, N{rvaita, h4p
7. Hon. Denrris Warveru, lvlp
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SECRETARIAT
1. NIr. l}'aus Oanda

2. NIr. Nicodetlr'rs N'Ialtrlii

3. N4r. Fredrich Otieno

4, NL:. Denis r\bisai

5. NIs' Etlura Essencli

6. NIr' Yahtrbu Ahmed

7. IvIr. Sharon Rodchcr

I' IvIs' Ilose N)ulo

g. NIs. Catherine N{ukunYi

MIN.N O. DCF/ 03512017 2 I'}RBLIMINARIBS

to orcler at 10 30am followed bY a worcl of PraYer ft'om llon
'flie ChairPersol'I called the treettug

Tiras Ngahu, MP I{e then introcil"rced tlie agenda of the daY as "ivleetiug rv ith Mr. Ilurmauuel

Mwagomba Mwagonah to cousider his Petttton on removal of the Auditor General frotu Office"

MIN.NO.DCF/036120..,7IMEtrTINGTI{EPTTITIONERMR.EMMANUEL
MWAGOMBAMWAGONAIITOCONSIDERAI,UBLICI,ETITIONoNREMOVAL
FI1OM OFFICE OF TI{E AUDITOII' GBNtrRAL' MR trDWARD OUKO

The petitioner was scheduled to appear before the cornrnittee on Tuesclay 23'd February 2017 at

l0:00arn to substantiate ail the ailegations i, the petitio.. I-Iowever, he did,ot attend the tneetitlg

siti,g ir.rsecr,rrity on rris fa,riry and his per.soll through rris letter to the com,rittee clatecl 22".

Iiebrnary zorT andreceivecl by the committee on Tuesday 23"1 Februa ry 2017 at l0:00a,r' ln his

letter, he macle tlie lbllowiug reclttests to the National Assenrbly:

a Protection be giveu to his family and himslef'

b FIe be arowecl to se,cl a writte, memora.clu'r backecl witrr tlie necessal'y evidence as

opposecl to appearing before the Comtlrittee'

c hr the event he must attencl, theri the proceeclings be conductecl in camera aud au'ay ft'oul

the pLtblic and Press glare

Iiirst Clerl< r\ssistaut
'fhirct Clerk Assistant
'I'lird Clerh Assistant

Principal Legal Cor'rnsel I

Legal Counsel Ii
Nlcclia llclarions Offrcer

lleseatch Officer

Sergeant Offrcer

Sergeant At attns

Aftercorrsicleratiorroftlreletter,tlieCorlrlritteercsolr,edasfollows:
l. Rccluest the speakeL of the National Assembly to request thc lnspectolGeneral to

pr.oviclesecttritytotlrepetitiorreraricllrislzrniilyasrcqtlested.

ac



2' Re-i,vite tlie petitio,er for its .reeti,g o, Tuesciay 2grr, Febr.ua ry z0r7 at 9:o,arn.objectivity cau only be acltieved by cross-examini,g trre petitiorler o11 a1 the alegatio,sleveled against the Auditor_Gener.al.

3' The petitioner is at iiberty to sencl an advance written rneurora,durn witrr sr-rpportingdocuments for co,sicreratio, by trre com,rittee before he appears4' The conrmittee can only tneet all the othe, wit,esses scrreclurecl for.the,ror,ing of'lhesday 28tl' Febt'r-ra ty 2017 afler it has met the petitio*er.. Ther.efore the cler.k oftheNatio,al Asser,bly, the Auclitor Ge,e'al aucr the cliief of staf.f a,d Head of publicService's appearance before the commiftee be rescheduleclto the afternoon of ruesday28tl' Februar.y 2017.

MIN.NO. DCF!037/20I7: ANy OTI{EII BUSINESS
Under this age,da the followi,g issues were raised:

1' The chairpersoll info',ed the co,rmittee trrat trie portfolio com,rittee on Finauce andEconomic Development fi'o,r the Parlia,re,t of the Republic of Zimbabwe hadrequested to have a cotlsultative meeting with the com,rittee between l2rrt- lgrh March,2017 and later have cli*er together. The cornmittee consicrer.ed and acceptecl trrerequested.

2' The com'rittee co,side.ecl ancl accepted the invitatio, by the Ke,ya Airlvays for a ru,crrmeeting with the Chairman of I(e on Thursclay 2,,d Marc6, 2Ol7 at 12.00 (,0o,) to2.00pm at inte,conti,e,tai Hoter. Mernber.s were urgeci to attencr.3' The committee f,rther consiclerecl a,d acceptecr the i,r,itation by trie Mi'istry of la,crsa'd Physical Pla'.i,g to atle,ci a lau,ch of tlie Natio,al Spatial pla, (NSp) on lrrMarch,2017 AT Ke,yatta Iuteurational conventio, ce,t,e (Iflcc) starting at g.00a,r.

MIN.NO. DCII/038/2017: ADJOUTTNMENT

The Chairpel.soll acljournecl the meeting at l2.35pm

Signed.
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MINUTES OF TI.Itr 1O'TI.I SITTING OF THE DBPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON

)
FINANCE, I'LANNING & TRADE HELD ON TUESDAY 28TII TEBRUARY,2O17 INCO ROOM 7 P BUILDINGS AT 10.00AM
PRESENT

Hon. Benjaruin Langat, Mp
Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, Mp
Hon. Dr. Obr_rru Oginga, Mp
Hon. Jimrny NurLr Angwenyi, Mp
FIon. Shakeel Shabbir-, Mp
IJon. Joseph Lirno, Mp
I{on. Daniel Epuyo Nanok, Mp
I{on. Ogendo Rose Nyamunga, Mp
I{on. Patrick Makau I(ing,ola, Mp

10. Hon. Abdullswarnad Shar.iff, Mp
I 1. I{on. Lati Lelelit, Mp
12. Hon. Mary Ernase, Mp
13. Ifon. Ronald Tonui, Mp
14. Hon. Anyanga Andrew Toboso, Mp
15. Hon. Kirwa Stephen Bitok, Mp
16. Hon. Abdul Rahim Dawood,Mp
17. Hon. Samrny Koech, Mp
18. FIon. Sakaja Jolurson, Mp
19. I{on. Joash Olurn, Mp
20. Hon. Tiras Ngahu, Mp
21. Hon. Sumra Irshaclali, Mp
22. Hon. Samrny Mwaita, Mp
23. FIon. Demris V/aweru, Mp
24. FIon. Sakwa Jolu Bunyasi, Mp

APOLOGIES

1. Hon. Eng. Shadracl< Manga, Mp
2. Hon. Alfred Sambu, Mp
3. FIon. Jones Mlolwa, Mp
4. I{on. Flezron Bolo Awiti,Mp

INATTENDANCE
Comrnittce Secreta ria t

I. Mr. Nicirolas l3rnejen
2. Mr. Dennis Abisae
i. Mr. Ilvans Oancla

Prinoipal Clerk r\ssistant
Princiltal Legal Counsel
l;irst Clerk Assistant

1.

2.
a
J.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Chairperson
\/ice-Chairperson G



4. Mr'

5. Mr
6. Ms

LMr
8. Mr
9. Ms

10. Ms

11. Mt

Nicodeurtts Mah-rki

Fredrick Otieno

Enuna Essendi

Yakubu Allned
Ilric Ososi

I(ose Njuki

Catherine MukunYi

Collins Mahatnba

\

Third Clerk Assistant

Third Clerk Assistant

Legal Counsel

Media Relations Officer

Research Offrcer

Sergeant At arus

Sergeant At arurs

Audio Officer

Fricncls of the Committee
1. I-lon. Fredrick Outa, MP

2. I-ion. Tour. J' I(ajwang', MI'
LI l1

4. I{on. Dahnas Otieno, MP

5. I-lon. OPiYo WandaYi,MP

6. I{on. Flolence Mwikali, MP

7. I-lon. Dr. James NYikal,MP

8. I-lon. TimothY Bosile, MP
g. I{on. Francis NYenze, Mi)

10. Hon. Abdikadir Aden, MP

11. I-lon. JakoYo Midiwo, MP

12.I-Ion. StePhen Murle, MP

13. I{on. Dr. Cluis Wamalwa, MP

14. LIon. Nicolas Gr-rtnbo, MP

Pctitioner
1. Mr. Ilmuranuel Mwagotnba Mwagonah

Public

Mr. Ednard ouko, Dr. Otie,cle Aurolo, officers from the office of the Audito' General and the

media

MIN.N0. DCF/ 039 12017 : PI1I1LIMINARItrS

The chairperso, calrecr trre,rceti.g to orcler at r0 00au'r,ursuart to stardi,g oLder 185

fo*orvecr by a prayer. fi.om r-ro.. 'firas Ngar*r, ivfir. LIe trre, introduced the agerda of the day as

.,Meeti,g rvith ivrr. Ir,r'ra*Lrcl iVlrvago,rba Mu,ergonah to co,sicrer his petition o. re,roval of the

AuclitoL Getiet'zrl ft'otu O flfi ce"'

MIN.NO.DClv040120i_1:MI'Ii,].ING.I'HIiPE.I'I1'I0NE,IIMII.EIVIMANtJ!]L
N{\YT\GOMBA MWAGONAI'I TO CONSIDEIl I-IIS PE]'II'ION

2



ON REMOVAL OF AUDITOR GENERAL, MR trDWARD
OUKO FROM OFFICE

. The Petitio,er' Mr' Etnma,uel Mwagomba Mwago,ah appearecl before the co,r,rittee ancl
requested that the rneeting be held in catnera following his earrier clai,rs that his life and that of
his family would be exposed to clanger if he pr.esented i, t6e full glare of the media. After
deliberatio,s' the cot,tnittee ,esolveci to that the request to present in camer.a could only be
considered on case-by-case basis. The Petitionel'was requestecr to give a generar overviewof the
petition before cotning into specifics. I-Ie was further asked to always i.form the chair in case he
wanted to an i, ca.re'a Sessio, as trre meeti*g progr.essecr.

General grounds for l'elnoval
Mr' Mwagatnbo infofrned the cotnmittee tliat he hacl colne across the issues raised in the petition
wliile rvorking for a clie,t who hacl go,e to court to comper the Dpp to release his findings o,
the file folwardecl to hiru b)' the EACC on the alleged corrupt activities within the office of the
Audito. General' I{e promisecl to present ali the supporting docurne,ts to the committee IF- he
obtained a waiver fi'om his client' He however rernindecl the cornmittee that it hacl constitutional
po\'vers to cornpel prodr-rction of e,idence fi'or, any office ol'person mentioned in the petitio,.

Mr" Mr'vagambo subrnitted the follou'i,g as the ge,erar grou,cls that war.ranted r.emoval of
Auditor-General fi.om offi ce:

Failure to subrnit leports to Parliarnent and the Presiclent ptrrsnart to Article 254(l)of the
Constitution

Wastage of Public Funds

Iu'egnlar appointrnent of inteural auditor

contravention of chapter six of the constitution ancl the Leaclership ancl l,tegrity Act of
2012

violatio. of botli tire Public ALrdit Act o1'2015 a.cl the public procureme*t arci Asset
Disposal Acr of 2005

2
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4
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Specific srounds for removal fronl 0 tce

Mr. Mrvagan-rbo submitted the following

1. Failure to subrnit Repolts to the Presiclerit arld to Parliaurent (paragraphs 2,3, 4 ' & 5 of the

petition)

Article 254(1)as read together. with Articl e229 of the constitution iniposes an obligation at tlie

Auditor General to report to parliarnent ancl the Presiclent after every fiuaucial year' ML' Edward

Ouko has llevet'conplied since liis appoitltment as the Auditor-Geleral'

taken to court.

2. Wastage of Pr'rblic Funds

Mr. Mwagambo averred that Mr. Eclwarcl Ouko hacl failecl to pt'event wastage of public funds as

-stipulated-i1-Ar1icle20-1(d)-ofthe-Constitution-pointinglothe-following:

wastage of Pr.rblic Fnnds through high telephoue aucl internet costs (palagraph T of the

petitiori)

The petitio,er. inclicatecl that tlie Auclitor General frequently travels out of the country

sometimes for reasons that are more pt'ivate than olficial, but tlie expellses are met

tliroLrgh public tr.rnds. The expelclitures cautlot be jgstifiecl, as they have no direct bepefit

to tlre office. LIe further inclicatecr that i, the year 2014, the telephone charges for liis

iPad li,e was i, excess of Kshs. 1,000,000.00' The antottttt lvas not captured as telephotie

cxpenclitut'e in the aocouutiug records'

Thourgh Mr. Mr.vagambo could uot substatltiate this, Ile reqr-testecl the cotlmittee to

,el.Ltse Mr. ouko's ltassport agd payurent t'ecords for the office of tfie Auditol' Geuet'al'

Wastage of ppblic firnds through allocation ol his official vehicles for use by his 1lt'ivate

lamily urembers (paragraph 8 of the petition)

4
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Mr' Mwagatnbo subnrittecl that Mr' ouko has fii,e vehicres attacired to his office whichare used b1' hi's close larlrily tuet,lret's fhese vehicres ]rave bee, give, pr.ivate nunrberplates in ntys1s1l6us circLrrnstances.

Though the petitio'et' coulcl uot sr-tbsta,tiate this, he poi,ted out trrat r.ecorcrs fr.orn trretrauspot't lllallager r'r'ithi, the office of the ALrclitor-Gener.al shoulcl be able to co,.oboratethis.

iii' wastage of ptrblic fu,cls tluough the 1:rocureme,t of regio'al offices at Mombasa, wrrichwel.e nevel.used (par.agraph g of the petition).
Mr' Mwagambo accused tlte Auclitol Genelal of irregularly procur.ing regional offices i,Mombasa frol, Baywoocl Holcli,gs I-i,ritecl fbr a pe'iod of orrer ore year. These officeswere rlevel'occupied or usecl iu a,y way by the office. A totar of I(shs. I0, 000,000.00was paid as cousicleratio. fot'the lease over the periocr trre pr.emises were rrelci.The petitio,er askecl the coururittee to get clocu,rentation of this transaction fi.om. Baywood I{ordi,gs linritecr a.cr tire office of trre A,critor Gener.ar.

iv' wastage of public fu,cls tlrrough contracti,g clesig. consurta,ts for. I(srrs 25,000,000 topartitio, tlie heacl office' wo.k that \'vas lrevel' clo,e (paragraprrs ro g.26of trre petition).I\4r' Mwgar,bo info.rnecl the comr,ittee the project for.partitio,i,g t5e l-Iead office wasi.itiated in2012'the design cousulta,ts rvere contracted ancrpaicl trve.t), flve milriou(I(shs 25,000,000) for.the ser.vice thelr 6lj4 not r.encler.

3' coutravetitio, of cliapte, Six of the co,stitutio, o, l,eaciersrrip a,d I,tegrity Acti' Irregtllar appointt,ent of au iuter,al auclito. to audit trre acco.ruts of t'e office of theAttditor General (paragraph 28,29,30,3i ancl .13 of the petition)
MI' Mwagatnbo infolrnecl the conrnrittce that In 2012 the National Assembty appointecla pLo{tssionally qualifiecl fir,r to zrrrclit the zrcc,u,ts of the ofirce or trre A.ditor-General

ancl ttpcltt collllrellcet.ent of the task, the Aucriror-Generar also assig.od t^e I.rrm otrrerextra work to t'eview intet'tlal cotltrol syslcrns ,,i,hich orcri,ar.ily for.r,ecr lrart of trre exte.ralaLrclit a'ssi13lllllcllt for udrich tlie extc.,al aLrclito'ivas paicr seve,,rilrio. two hLrncrr.ecr

:-;
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thousaucl Keuyau shillings (Kshs' 7'200'000'00)

figure and conflict of interest'

Irregr-rlar recruitmetlt of staff (palagraphs 13'14 &1

'ftli5 rlias single sourcing' inflated

5 of the petition)

ML. Mlvagarnbo inforrtlecl the Committee that recrtttttnen t process at the Office of the

Auclitor Ge,erar has bee, si.gle ha.cledly influenced by the r\uclitor geuerai together

with the Hr.tmau Resottrce in favout' of the Ltto coururuutty lle provicled art exaruPle of

hiring of a forensi CS ancl specialist ar'rclit as an example of a clearly fl awed Pl'ocess'

ML. Mwagambo finally infot'med the Committee that evidence on this matter could be

ned fiour the Ilutlrau l'esotll'ce clepartment of tlie OAG and that as tlie heacl of the

obtai

4

OAG, Mr. Ouko coulcl not delink himself frorn what was pPelllllg ll1 ce

Violation of the Public Procureurent ancl Disposal Act'2005 (paragraphs 1i'12' 16'17)

i. Procurement of the Audit var-rlt softwat'e for l(shs' 100'000'000 while the project was

estinratecl to cost less than I(shs' 18'000'000

Mr.MwagamboirrformecltlreConrmitteetlratirr2013,tlreAtrditot.-Generaltogetlrerwitli

trre meurbers of the Executive committee wrricrr co,sistecr arnong otrrers Mr. Ste,rren

I(inuthia (Depurty Auclitor-GetteLal, corporate Services) in'egularly approved the Audit

vaLrrt Sorlware to be si,gre sourcect frorn open Systeurs I,tegratio* (osl) I(e*ya at a

cost of over l(shs 100, 000, 000.00 against the estitnated cost of l(shs' 1 8' 000' 000'00

Tlresoftwafewassinglesottrceclotrtlrebasistlratonlyosll(erryarlradexllet.ienceto

itrtegratetlresoftwareyettlrereexistedotlrerlocalcotnpatlieswhicliliadexperietrceto

install the software'

N4r. N4waga,rbo co,te,tecr trrat tric Auclitor-Ge,erar v'as solely res,o.sible fo. e,suLtttg

tliat prior to the appt'oval o1 the paymeut for the Auclit vaLrlt Softlvare to oSl Kenya' the

contract met all the t'eqr-rirelllellts of the lat'v' By failing ils illl accoutrtitrg olTiccr to

e.sul.e trrat trre coutrzrct for trre i.sta,atio' of trre Aucrit var-rlt Sorir'r'arc aclhcred to t'e

lavr,. he is incri,idr.rarly responsible for the fi.a.ciar i.rpropriety arising out ol the

tra.sactio.. Further. as 2ln nccou,ti,g orficer ivlr. ouko failed to etlst-tte that pLrblic

nlorley was appliecl larvfully and irt au effective lllatltler'

6
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Mr' Mrvagambo rerniuclecl the committee that this rnatter. had been i,vestigatecl by theEACC a.d recon,.e,decr to the D,p to charge Mr.. ouko anlong other officers

ii' Irregular pl'ocurement of .lomo I(enyatta University Enterprise limitecl
The Petitioner pointecl or-rt that the Auditor'-General's office irregr-rlar.ly entered into acontract with Jomo Kerlyatta U,iversity E,terprises Lirnitecl to review the office ITsystetns at an approximate cost of l(shs. 120, 000, 000.00. The fiun was also single
sottrced b)' the Auclitor-Geueral while in ftlll knowlecrge that they had ,o capacity toundertake the review ancl the firm subsequently subcoltracted to a, I,dia. I.rrm. Further.
the contract was greatly inflated.

violation of p,blic the pubric Audit Act,z0r5 (paragraph 27 of the petitio,)
Mr' Mwagambo infor,red the cornmittee tliat clespite the suspepsio, of the AuclitAdvisory Boa,cl established uuder section 25 of the public Auclit Act, the Auditor.
General hired senior officers into to the office of trre Aucritor Ge,eral witrrout advice of
the Audit Advisory Boar.cl.

Comrnittee Observations

The corn,rittee macie the foilowing obselvatio,s cruring trre rneeti,g:
1. Reports contemplatecr i, Article 254(r)of trre constit,tion.

There is no claritl'of the t1'pe auci period of leporting of the repor.ts cortemplatecluncler
Article 254(1) of the co'rstitutiou. l{owever', these are not the a,,uar auciit r.epor.ts uncrer
Article 229 of tlie co,stitutiou. They ca, be co.struecl to mean r.eports on peLfo,riance,
challenges aud meaus of i,rpt'oveme,t of the institution/commissio,/i.dependent 

office.

Thotigh there is'o ciefi,itio, of the expression "as sooll as practicable at trre e,clof each
fina,cial year", an inclepencle,t office holcler is obrigatecl to sr-rb,rit such reports to the
Preside,t a,d Parliar.ettt at the encl of fi,a'cial year but not befor.e the e,cl of the
subsequent fi narlcial 1,921.

There is therefore ncecl fot' a policy g,iclli,e that clefi,e.s the ty,e, cclnte,t a.clperiocl of
srtbrnission of repot'ts cotrtemplatecl ill Article 254(l) ol.thc constitution

7
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2. Evidence

The petitio,er hacl no material eviclence to snbstantiate the issues raised in the petition'

The comniittee coulcl only cleteltl]ine tlie merits of the petition if there was tnatetial

evidence to corloborate the allegations' Culpability of the Auclitor Geueral can only be

provediftlrerewasanexusbetweetrtlieallegedviceandhirnself'

3. Matters that had been investigated by EACC and DPP

The only issues in the petition tliat it was certain that it had been investigated by tlie

EACC ancl the DPP were on pl'octlrement of Audit vault Software'

Wavforward

In the Mr. Mwagantbo v,crs giyen u1t to l|/ednesdcty I't March, 2017 ctt 12.00(noort) to provide

evidence on each of the issetes raised in the petition'

MIN.NO. UCF l04t't2017: ADJOURNMENT

The Chairperson adjourned the meeting at 2'1Opm

-3 :-''?--lI
Date.....'Signcd..

(I'Ion. Benjamin Latrgat, Ml' Chairpcrson)
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MINUTBS OF TI{E 111'H SITTING OF TI{B DEPAR TMI'NTAL COMMITTEtr ONFINANCB, PLANNING & TRADE I{ELD ON TUtrS DAY 28TII FEBRUARY , 2017 INCOMMITTtrtr ROOM 7 MAIN I'ARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT 3:00PM
PRESENT

l. Hon. Benjamin Langat, i\4p
2. Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, ir4p
3. I-lon. Dr.. Oburu Oginga, Mp
4. Hon. Jimrny Nuru Angwenyi, Mp
5. I{on. Shakeel Shabbir, Mp
6. i{on. Sammy Mwaita, Mp
7. I{on. Ogendo Rose Nyamunga, Mp
8. I{on. .Ioseph Limo, MP
9, I-lon. Abdullswamad ShaLifC Mp
10. Hon. Lati Lelelit, Mp
I l. I-lon. Mary Eurase, Mp
12. Hon. Ronald Tonui, lr4p
13. I{on. Anyanga Andr.ew Toboso, ivlp
14. Hon. Kirwa Stephen Bitok, Mp
15. Hon. Sakwa John Bunyasi, Mp
16. I-lon. Abdul Rahirn Dawood,Mp
17. Hon. Sarnmy Koech, Mp
18. I{on. Sakaja Joh.nson, Mp
19. Hon. Joash Olum, Mp
20. I{on. Sumr.a L.shaclali, Mp

APOLOGIES
I{on. Eng. Shadr.ack Manga, Mp
I{on. Jones Mlolwa, Mp
I{on. Tiras Ngahu, Mp
I{on. Daniel Epr,ryo Nanok, Mp
I{on. Patrick Makau I(ing,ola, Mp
FIon. Alfred Sarnbu, Mp
Hon. Dennis Waweru, Mp
I-ion. Hezron Bolo Awiti,Mp

IN-ATTENDANCB
Cornmittee Secr-eta r.iat

l. Mr. Nicholas Emejen
2. Ivlr, Evans Oancla
3. Mr. Nicodenrus Mallrki
4. Mr. Fr.edrick Oticno

Principal Clerk Assistant I

First CIerk Assistant
'fhircl Clerk Assistant
'1'hird Cler.k z\ssistanr

1

Chairperson
Vice-Chairperson

/ffi

1
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MIN.NO. DCF 10421201 7: I'}RtrLIMINARItrS
.l.he Chairper.so, called the preetir"rg to order at 3:3Opm followed by a word of prayer f[oni I-lon'

Sakaja Johnso, ivlP. lle then irttrodttcecl the ageucla of the clay as 'Meetiug rvith IrcPA ]ldlvarcl

Ouko, CIIS to cousiclcr thc petition on his renloval fi'om Office as the r\uditor Getret'al''

MIN.No.DCF/04312017:vIItIl,I'INGFCI,AIIDWAI{DOUI(O,C]]S
AfteL introc,-rctory .eutat'ks, the Atrclittor-Gcueral requestecl the conrrnittee to allor'v his lcgal

cou'sel, lr4r.. Otie,cle A,rolo. to ;eprcscnt him; a reqLlest, wliich r'vas accelltcd' Nulr" Amolo tlten

ploceeclcd to inform the Conirttittce as lbllor'vs:

.s

2

a) nt iI o cryatirl



a

i) Fastracking of this petition by the Natio.al Asse,rbly without subjecting it tothoror-rgh re'iew was sllspect. ordi,arily, having beee, r.eceivecl by the clerk oftlie Natio,ar Assernbly o, l4th FebrLrury, z0r7, he rrad 7 crays to confirrnad,rnisiblity before advisi,g the speaker ivhether to refer it to trre courmittee or
l1ot.

Though sta.ding orcler 230 (lxb) provicles that petito,s conternprated u,der.Article 251 of the co,stittttiou may have alrlexes, the Speaker of trre Natio,alAss,rbly et'rored in adnriting a petition of such magnitucle without supporti.g
docunretrts' This is a gaisnt Article 47 a[rd 50 0f the constitr-rion anrl the FairAdulristative Action Act of 2015.

ii i) wrile the,e is only one Petitioner as clernonstratecr i, paragraph tvi,o of thePetitio,er''s affidavit, thele seer,s to be ,rore tha* o'e petitio,er yet they are notdisclosed as is required by Stancling Order No. 223.
The petito,er fails to ciisclose that the matters ,.r.aisect i, the petiton 6acl beenadd'essed b)' the Director of Public P.osecntious, ancr the Higrr court (High courtpetitio, No'388 of 2016)' Tlierefore the issues raised wer-e subjuclice withi, themeaning of Standing Order.g9.

it)

v) By conceedi'g that the rnatters raised in the petition hacl beee, ,satisfactoriry
dealt with unclet' paraglaph 3T of the petition, the petitioner is seeking an appealfi'orn tlre Natio,ar Asse.,bry contrary to Articie 157(10) and 249(2)(b) of theConstitr-rtion.

vi) Like other cases the Natio,al Asse,rbly hacl ha'clelecl before, safarico,r petitio,,
the petitio, was clearly,ot adnrissible based o, the above grou'cls.

b) Procedural impropricties b5, ilre petitioner.

i contrary to Article 251(a) the petitio,e. hacl not alregecl a,y serious violatio. oftlle coustitntion, Gross nrisconduct, ph1,51.-, or me,tal incapacity, oriucompetellce as vvoltlcl iuvoke the National As.senrbly,s porvers of i.q,ir1,.ii' co,trary to Sta,cli,g orcie'No' 223(f), the petitio*er rracr ,ot i.dicateci wrrether. trreuratters raised hacl bee. aclclressecl b), et r.eleva't bocly (the Director. of pLrblic
Prosccr_r tions).
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Coltrary to Standing Olcler No. 223(g) the petitioner liad not indicated n'hether the

rnatters r.aised tvere pencling belbre atry court of lau" arlcl the particulars thereof'

coutr.ary to Stancling orcleL No. 223(i) tlie petition did not contain the uames'

aclclresses, ID Nos, aud siguatr:re of every lletitioner' In Paragraph two (2) ot

attached Afficlavit, the cleponent svvore that he is "ollc oI thc lretitioncrs"'

Contrary to Standing Older No. 230(i)(a), the petition clicl rrot indicate tlte prccisc

part of Article 251 of the constitution alleged to have been bteached' aud tlie

rnanltcl'in whicli the same was

ContrarY to Standing Older No

breached.

. 230(1Xb), the Petition does uot have documents

annexecl to it on the basis of which a honourable clet'k may review the petitiou

pr.eliminar.y for melit as etl\/isagecl by Stancling orcler No' 220(3)' It is to be noted

that Standing orcler 230(1) exclr-tdes s.o 2230(), tlius rnaking inclusion ol

Affi davits aud docutrnents necessary

c) Improprieties itt pt'occssitrg thc pctition by the National Assembll'

i. I-iavirig receivecl the petition o, 14rl' Februaty 2077' the l-Iouourable Clerk

irnmecliatelytratrstrrittecltliepetitiorrtotlrespeaker.wlrotablecltlresameottl6t|.

Febrtrary2ol1.standirigorclerNo.220(3)givestlrecler.kSEVENDAYSto

review the petition to etscerteriu rvliether it met requiretnents of the Standing orders

and the law. This preliminaly review was clearly not done'

ii.StarrclingorclerNo.Sgproliibitsaclnrissiotrof,ort.eferencetonratterssubjudictt'

Stancling order NO. 89(3Xb) inclucles crirliual matters which liave been

..cotrclucletlbyr,erclictandsctrtctrccorrliscolrtinttallce,,wlrilestarrdirrgOLder

tj9(3Xc)itrcltlclescivilprocceclirrgsllerlclirrgincotlrt..utrtilproceedingsarccltclccl

byirrclgrrrctrtot.discotltittrrilltCe,,.l.otlreextetlttlrattlreDirector.ofPtrblic

Prosectttiotrs lras pt.ot-tot-tticccl lrirlrse[1. r,vitlr finality otl tlre critrrirlal trratteLs atrcl

exonerated ]vlr. Eclwa[cl ort[<o, atlcl there is a perlcling l-ligh cottrt civil mattei

(l-lccc 3ug/i6l) in rcspect of the question ol t'ect'rtittt.tent of sta[f' 'l'hesc trattet's

arc stLll jurlicrt atlcl tlie sllcaker shotrlcl lrar,e exlltttrgecl tlie Leler,atrt paragLalllrs

lronrtlrepetitiorrorre.icctcdtlreetrtirepetitioriitttoto,

4
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I-Iavi,g t'eceived the petitio,, the speaker com,rittec{ the same to tire cornrnittee oll
L-itlauce' Plarlri,g aticl Tt'acle with instructions to report back withi, fourtee, (14)
days fi'ou l 6tl' Feb'r:a ry 2017. This co,stricted tirneli,e ru,s contrary to sta,di,g
order No' 227(2) which allows the coramittee sixty (60) cale,dar clays forrn the
time of receirring the pr.ayer.

I, ad,rifti,g a petitiolt or1 as se'ious a questio, as r.emoval frorn office of theAuditor General rvithout an)' sLulpo'ti.g clocuments, the Natio,al Asse,rbly clearly
breached the funclamental right of larowing the case faci,g one ancl the eviclence
relied on co,trat'y to Articles 10, 35, 47 and 50(i) of the co,stitutio, aricl theprovisions of the Fair Aclministration Action Act. This woulcl set a dangerous
pt'ecedeuce for co,stitutional offrce holde,s inclucling the presiderit of the Republic
of I(enya,

d) SUBSTANTIVERESPONSE

In response to paragraphs 2,3,4 ancl 5 on Aliclitor'-Gener.al,s failur.e to submit reports to boththe President and Parliament, the Auditor Gene.al has cruly subrnittecl fi,anciar reports to trreNational Assernbly and states as below:
i) There was no obligation on the office of the Auclitor-General (oAG) to submit anAudit Repor.t to the president.

ii) In accorda,ce with Article 22g (7) of the co,stitution, the Ar-rclitor-General has
dutifully submitteci ail Auclit Reports to par.riament as mandated.
The Report conternplatecl by Arlicle 254(l) is not the Audit Repor.t but is a report
containing Financial Accounts of OAG.

In accorclance with Article 226(4) of the Corstitntion, The National As.se.rbly cl,lyappointed Baker lilly Merali's (BTM) to A,clit oAG, wrrich reports were drily sr-rbmittecr totlre Natio,al Asse,rbly for FYs 2011/2012,2or2/zol3, zlL3rzor4.TIie National Assembly
has ,ot appointecr a' A,critor.to ar-rdit oAG for trre subsequent years.

Itr respouse to paragraphs 6,28, 29,30,:il,:13 & 34 Legar.cling the extra rvor.k the oAGgave
to BTM, the z\,ciitor-Ge,eral infor.,recr the Corn,rittee zis foilows:

iii)

2
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.flreworkofl{er,ieu,o[ItrterrlalCorltrolS),stettrsoftlreofficcoftlreAr-rditor.-General

was not part of the Scope of atrdit by IITM'

J.here wzls uo conflict ol'Itttercst to the extellt that BTN4 was recltlested to revierv the

Interual Corrtrol Systettls o1' OAG'

Oul of abuuclat'rt cautiott, thc ALrclitor Geuct'al sor-tght approval ol'the National Asscrlbll'

to engage BTM in thc assigpecl task aud 2n approval was grzllltecl vicle correspoudettces

referencecl No. C. 806/Vol' 11/35 and I(NA 2/4(443)

a

a The amouut paid to Il'l'M for the extra wot'k

not KES 7.2M as all in the on.'fhc

Cot'utnittee otlce coufi rtlrecl

I, r.esponse to ,aragraph 7 of trre r)etitio, o, trre alreged ,ra.y ,rivate forcig' trips a,d huge

teleplrotrebillsattlreexpetrseoftlretaxpayet.,slllollc)/,tlreAtlditor-Getreralisastratrget.to

trre aregations or"r the issue contairecr trrerei.. Trre A,ditor-Ge,eral co,fir'rned .ot havi.g

made auy private trips at taxllayer's expense uor wasted public funcls'

ln response to parzlgrallh s on the allegecl tnisrtsc of OAG vehicles' the Auditor-General is

allocatecl two (2) velricles only. AII othet. r,elricles are 1;ool vclricles tttrder tlre corrtrol oI tlrc

'fransPort Mzttletger'

In r.esponse to palelglaph g on the lease of Mon1basa offices',pfoculelnent of leases aucl

terurination aticl relatccl mattcrs are hatldlecl by the DepLrty Auclitor Geueral' Corporate

services(DAGCS)anclProcttrctrtetltDellarttrrctrt.ItistruetlrattlieoAGprocured[ot.a

house i, Mombasa but dicl ,.t r,rse it. 'flie oftice got accommoclatecl at Ilirna house which r'vas

cheaper. 
.fhe Auditor Gcucral agreed to pro,iclc tender docu,rcnts a.c[ pay.rent vouche,s iu

respect of I(shs. 10,000,000'

L r.esponse to paragr.arrh l0 a,cr 2(t ctr-r the aregccr i,'egura' r)a),.1c^t foL the design ancl

portioni,g I(]lNr\O, the I)A(i cS a.cr r)roc.rc.r-rcr-rt l)epart*ic.r zr.cl ,ot the i{espo.dcrt

lranclle l]locllrelllelits. 
'l'Iic cotltract u,as lcltrrittatccl otr the basis o['tlrc aclr,ice gir,etl b1, Vls,

Agrres ivlita, I)n(i CS b1' a letter clatecl ALrgttst 20rl' 2014 ttt Shclter Craft I-imitccl' Ily

ter.mi.ati.g t,e cOt-tttztct. taxllayet'S'tttottc,v rvas sa,ccl as'lrcaSLtLl'at[[ocatecl t'cSOttt'ccs [bt

purcrrasc of rancr a.cr co,st*rctio* or. oz\G or,i.rccs. Irurtrrcr- t,c I(s.s. 2-5.000'000 r'r'as ,ot

paicr as a[cgcct i' thc pctitio.. arou,cr Kshs. 3.000,000 rvas paicl to trre coulr]arly tirL thc

of revier'ving I

correct antottttt

nterual Control SYstems was

will be cotlurutticated to the

J
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services that had alreacll, been r.enclerecl

docurnents in sr-rpport of his r.espollse.

I{e p.ontised to pro,icle the releva,t te.der

MIN'N.' DcF /044/2017: C,MMITT'Etr oBSIr{vATroNs

I . Adnrissibility of the petirion

The cornmittee coucu,'ed ivitli the comr.ittee's legal couusel that the petition had gone
tl,'ough due pt'ocess before its e'entual refe,'al to the co*,rittee by tlie speaker on 16.,Februarl' 2017 as providecl i, sta,di,g oder'230 a,cl petitio, to parliame,t (proceclures
Act' Tlie cornmittee further obset'r'ecl that b1, p'ocessi.g the petitio, and r.eferLal to the
committee within two days of its receipt in the National Assernbly inclicates efficiency.
The co,rmittee clisagreecl with the Ar-rclitor General that the issues raisecl i, the petition
did not meet the th,esirolcl for retrot'al of a, i,cleire,de,t office holcier by i,dicating that
a detertninatio, will be macle on tirat questio, after rerriew of the evide.ce aclducecl o,
each allegation.

TIie cornrnittee furthe, clisagreed v'ith the Auclitor Ge,eral on whether the petition or:ghtto ltave had arulexes by confirtning that Starclir.rg orcler. 230 pro'ide tlrat such petitio,s
rray ol-uot have annexes.

2' on subrnission of repor.s to the ,r.esicle,t a.,cl parliament
The report contemplated in Article 254(1) of the constitr-rtion is ,ot the Audit Report
under 229(7) of the corlstitution. 'l'hor-rgh the Auclitor Ge,erar rras alu,ays s,b,rittecr
reports u,cler 22g(7),ne nastri,{i,iclecl an1, uncrer Article 254(r).

3. Appointraent of an Ltternal Ar-rditor

'l'here was treecl to exat]]ine contlact cletails betvvcen the oAG ancl the BakeL TillyMe|ali's Liruitecl against that onc of' the National Asse.rbly a,ci the same firm to
cleteruritre whether there .rigltt have bee, orrerlaps audit assig..re.ts a.ci t^e anron,t
paid 'fhere rnight have beeu a confiict of i,te.est by 21a,216li,rg I3]'M arl extra aucliti,g
coutract whiie they urer.e uncler.contract lt1, 11r" National Assembll,t[. Wastage of public funds
'l'ltere were l1o supporting clocltemts to co.r'obo'zrtc the alleg,ecl ,risusc o[',,trlic res.urces
tltt pt'irrate IbLeig, t'i1ls a.d telcph..c chargcs. '[b clcar. his ,zlurc, the r\uditor.(iercrzrl
oLrglrt to pro'idc orficiar {tlr.cig, lrips u.dcr.tarccrr cluri,g his r.crrur.c.

7



The Offceof the ALrclitor Geleral hacl planning cliallenges that may have led to lose o1'

public l.esoLr.ces. 
.r 

rris was crear in reasi,g of reiorai of{rces i. Mou-rbasa that were llever

occr-rpied because a llew office becatne a,ailable irl Bir,a l{ouse; e.tet'itig ittto a

contractual agreeeurrtlt with cleisigu consults to llartitiop i(l:NAO offices ouly to

abopclol the project on tfte gror-rticls that lapd becettne available to bLrlid new I(ENAO

offi ces shortl YIY afterwot'ds

WaYforlvard

i. It was resolved that the Auditor-General provides tlie follorving documeuts for

collsl tron

2

1

. A Iist of his olficial trips cluring his tenttre in office

. Contract entered wliile ltiLing Mombasa regional offices auci paytnent vfot'the service

r Contract e,tered to desig.r apcl paltition I(ENAO attd paymeut vottchersfor the

set'vice

o contract enterecl with Baaker Tiily Merari,s Limitecl lbr extra audit assignrne,t while

and paytneut vouchers for the service

. Ar.ry other clucnment relevant to the issnes raisecl i" tt]7$tio". 
^

Trre co,,r-rittce wiil avail arl the crocu,rents trrat it woulclf,lceivecl [r'o,r the petitioucr to

the Auclitor-General for oonsideratiot't aud response

The courmittee wloulcl reinvite the Atrclitor-General for a final ureeting before it

compiles its report. Tlie Auditol-Gencral would be at liberty to bring anybody that may

lrelplrirrraclclressalltlreissuestlrattheCorrrmitteetrrayraise.

IVIIN.NO' DClt 1044 t20 1 7 : ADJOIJINMITNT

The Chairpet'son acl.lor-rrnecl the tlreetirlg at 08'00pnt

i\--\
l ,i. --- l "r '\ 

.--.

l: . . . . . . . . . . . . . Da te .' ;:.'? "'''''-"::'1 " :.:: "

o

Signcd.. . '

Chairpct'son
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MINUTDS OF TI{II 12
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SITTING OF THtr DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON
- FINANCE, PLANNING & TRADE HELD ON WEDNBSDAY 1S.I. MARCH, 2017 INROOM 7 I'ARLI AMENT I]UILD INGS AT 10.00AM
PRESENT

IN- A'I'TI'NDANCtr
Cornmittee Secr-eta ria t

1. ML. Nicholas Enre.jen
2. Mr.. Dennis Abisal,s

Hon. Benjanrin Langat, MP
Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, Mp
Hon. Dr.. Oburu Oginga, Mp
I{on. Jimrny Nrlru Angwenyi, MP
I-Ion. Shakeel Shabbir, Mp
Hon. Joseph l_imo,IVIp
Hon. Ogenclo Rose Nyamuuga, Mp
I{on. Patrick Makau ICng,ola, Mp
I{on. Mary Emase, Mp
I{on. Anyanga Anclrew Toboso, Mp
Hon, Kirwa Stephen Bitok, Mp
Hon. Sakaja Jol.ursor.r, Mp
Hon. Sunua lrshadali, Mp
Hon. Sakwa Jollr Br_uryasi, Mp
Hon. Jones Mlolwa, Mp

Chairperson
Vice-Chairper.son

1

2
aJ

4

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

t0
1t

l2
13.

14.

15.

G'

APOLOGIES

1. Hon. Eng. Shaclrack Manga, Mp2. Hon. Tiras Ngahu, Mp
3. Hon. Joaslt Olurn, Mp
4. Hon. Lati Lelelit, Mp
5. Hon. Abdullswarnad ShaLifd Mp6. FIon. Rouald Tonui, Mp
7. I{on. Alfi.ecl Sarnbr_r, Mp
8. Hon. Hezron Bolo Awiti.MP
9. FIon. Daniel Epuyo Nanol<. Mp
I0. FIon. Derlris V/awer.Lr, Mp
I 1. IJon. Abdul Rahirn Dawood ,Mp
12. I-Ion. Sanmy Koech, Mp
13. I-Ion. Samnrl, Mwaita, Mp

I)r'incipal CIer.k Assistant
Plitrcipal Legal Counsel
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3. Ivlr. Evatls Oanda

4. Mr. Nicodetlus Maluki

5. Mr. Irredrick Otieno

6. Ms. Eurma Essendi

7. Mr. Yakubr"t Aluned

8. Mr' Eric Ososi

g. Ms. Rose Njuki

10. Ms. Catherine MukunYi

I 1. Mr. Collins Maliamba

Friends of the Conrrnittec

1. I-lon. I(ajwang Otieno

ljirst Clerk Assistant

Third Clerk Assistant

Third Clerk Assistaut

Legal Counsel

Meclia li-elations Offi cer

Research Officer

Sergeaut At artns

Sergeant At attns

Ar"rdio Officer

, Ml,

l{ori. Dalmas Otieno, MP

I{on. MillY Odhiambo

Hon. Junet Mohammed, MP

IIon. SYlivanoe OSele, MP

1, Mr' Benjarnin Wambua Ndolo

The National IntcgritY Alliance

1. Mr. Samuel Kinrett

2, Mr. Titus Gitonga

3. Mr. I(elvin Njihia

4, Mr. Morris Njogtt

Institutc Of Certificd Public Accountant Of I(ertya

l. Mr' Julius Mwatu - Vice Chairperson

2. Mr. June l(ivinda

3. Mr. GeoffleY Malornbe

4. Mr' Totn NYagare

5. ivlr. Samttcl Okello

6. Mr. Elias Wakhisi

7. it'lr' Fredrick Riaga

8. N4r. John ivlLrdanY

3.

4.

5.

6.

PUBI,IC
Officers frotlr the Auclitor-Getleral's office ancl the media

Tl,IJi,|1,}'"iJ1,':11{3.!il;|l}}.ffijiffif}ii 
I i0a.r {brrorvecr b-v a rvorcr orp'laveL rronr

FIo.. NerSOu GaichLrrrie. N,,,). I-re the' i.trocl*cecr the ageucra of the cray as "ccl'sidcration of
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' Memoranda fi'o,r public regarcli.g the petitio. or1rernovar of the Auditor.Generar fi.oni 0ffice,,.He f,rtrrcr requested a, prese,t to ,rake a selir i,trocruction.

MIN.NO. DCFIO46/2017: MEETING WITI-I TI{tr NATIONAL IIYTEGRITY ALLIANCEMr' Iru,gLr Noughto, appeared before the co,rnrittee to ,rake a sub.rission on trre petitio*. Hewas accollrpanied by Sar,uel I(imeu, Titas Gito,ga, I(er'in Njihia a,cl ir4oris Njogu trratrepresetlted the affiliate pa.ties of the Natio,al Lrtegrity Alria,ce. He opposecr to the petitio,based on the following grounds:

1' The petitiotreL's clainrs were not s*bsta,tiatecl o, sever-ar cou,ts ancr were vexatio,s. .[hiswas evidetlt whe, the petitio,er appeat'eci before the co,rmittee on 2grr,Febr.ua ry z,r7as rrecor-rld produce any e,icrence to corrobor.ate his allegatio,s.

2' The Petitio, falls short of coustitutionai a,cl legal sta,crarcrs regurati,g fair. administrativejustices a,d the ret,oval of i,ciepe,cle,t office irolcrers. It is against Articre 47 o. fairadrni,istratio, of 'justice, Petition to Parliame,t (procec{r-rre) Act and t}re Fair.Acrrninistrati,e
Justice Act.

.\.-rz.s.^-f1-i. lt-+*tot clear q4to the petitio,er.is goiug b1, Mr. Mrvagarnbo,s or^,n admissio, thathe wasacting on behalf of a clie,t wheu he aPpearecl before trre cornrnittee. This is coutrarl, 1sSection 3(1) of the petition to parliament r\ct

4 It seeks to disable a constitr_rtional

and tire fight against cor.rt4ttion.

attacks in the past.

ly rna,dated o'ersiglrt office'ital for r-rpholcling integrity
EACC is one of the othe' offices trrat have faoed sirnilar.

5 Mr' oLrko had bee. clearecl b)' the DPP of ail the allegatio,s r.elatecl to procure,rent a*clabuse of office' The DPP is otl recot'cl expressing his co^cel'rs o11 poriticar bei,g exerted o,his office to charge Mr" ouko' The corn,rittee a,cl by erte,tio, Parliame,t should lvork toplotect the Or\G fi.om unwarraritecl attacks.

The Petitiorl shoLrlcl be clis,rissec'l since it falls sirort of trre evicre,ce ancr legar sta.crar.cis setout in Articie 251 ol.the Corrstitution.
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7 The National Integlity Alliance can onll' sttpport tlie l']etition if the petitiort tnet the

mittitnuur tlleshoId

NIIN.NO. DCFl04,t 17017:iVIE,ETING WITI.I MR. ]]I,NJAMIN WAMI]UA NDoIJo

Mr. Warnbua opllosed tlle petition by irldicating that:

l.TlreatrditoroftlreofficeofAuclitorGetreralisappointeclbyPaLliartretrtbefore

deployment

been rnuclt lllore prouotulcecl cases of corruption that have been reported withotit

anybody preserltitlg a similar petition to Parliametlt'

3.Tlreissueofskerveclappoitrtnrentotretlrtricbasisisnotanissuecotrfinedtotlreofficeol.

theAr-rclitorbutisanissueatrciitedarrdr.epor.tedr,viclelybytlreNatiorralColresiorr

I,tegratio, comurission (NCIC), wrricrr fou,cl trre ]lxecutive to be the biggest culp'it in

this anomaty. At auy tate, most of tlie top echelou employees at oAG are staff that Mr'

Ouko founcl thele wlieu he joined 5 years ago'

4. l.lie office of thc Director of Pr-rblic ProsecLttiotrs (oDPP) is the constitutional ar-rtholity

manclatecl to bling charges agairlst ally pclsoll to a cottrt of law' The DPP is ou t'ecord

ack.owledgi,g a strange Llrge.cy a,cl interfele'ce v,ith the uratter of the Auditor-Ge.e.al

byarr.Lulseenhatrrl,.TlreoDl)Plinclirrgtroevicletrceanclnogroundscleat.edMroLrko

and parliame.t cer*ot establish a qr-rasi-.ir-rdicial exelcise to 'lllough in vain' as tliis wottld

tantarlount to a rvitch hunt of a lllost pcrsottal ancl obuoxious uetture"

5. The goventrneltt lias llrocechtres to srtrchat'ge Mr' OLrko if hc is fotttrcl to have accLuecl

telepltone calls atnotttrting to a tllillicln shillings'

6. The u\uclitor cie'eral ltas not establisliccl thc Auclit r\d'isor)'I-Joarcl sirlce the said larv is

befor.e corrt rvher.c it r,r,as clia[eugccl tbr allegecl uncoustittttionaliti' aucl tlierefore to

totrclr on it in a rvorkit'tg settse n'tlrtlcl be b1' ciefinition sttb .itrclica

7. I.Jnlike otlier constitLrtional offlcc ltolclet's, N4r. oLrko ltas tlo cliase cars'

4
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' 8' The public Service co,rrnissio. is tnauclatecl to appoi,t ancl cleploy staff wit6i,the ofiice
of the A.rditor-Geuet'al as pel the Public Auclit Act of 2015 ancl *ot the Auclitor-General.

9 ' That on the outseL, t.ttch of the conte,t of the petition by Mr Mwago,ah seerns clrive' by
ualice' source of his infonnation poi,ts to iilegal leaks from inside the i,stitution,part of
internal conflict.

l0' Mr' Edward ouko's preclecessor, Arrtony Gatumbu, wrro lefl i,201I heaclecl clirectly to
wo'k i, the office of trre presicle.t a bastio, of trre Executive.

11' Mr' wambua finalll' playecl that the National Assernbly dismisses the petitio, a,cl
colnments the Auditor-Gener.ar for performi,g liis wor.k dilige,tll,.

MIN.NO. DCF/048 tT0t7: MEtrTING WITI{ ICT AI(

The vice- chairpet'son to the Institr,rte of certifiecl public Accountants of l(enya, Mr. Juli,s
Mwatu in the company of Board Membels Flech'ick Riaga, John Nclanyi, Geoffi.ey lr4oiorllbe,
satnuel okelo, Tom Nyagare, Jane Kivuncla and Elais slakhisi appear.ecl before the cornmittee
and subniitted the following:

i. ICPAK r,r,as interestecl in the petition because of:

(i) icPAK is urandatecl by the Accountants Act 2008 to regulate the accountancy professiou
in Kenya' It is irDperative to note that the Petition points out matters that touch on the
mandate of the Institute, in particulal', tnatters relatecl to co,flict of inter-ests a,d tl,.eats to
independence of the Auclitor General;

(ii) ICPAK partnered with I(ENAo in i,rple'rentatio' of the ,,Frarne*or.k 
for part,ership

with KENAO on auclit of public sector anci clonor funcled by Auclit fir.rns in I(enya,,
prolect

2 Response to uratters raisecl ol1 paraglaphs 6, 2g,2g,30,31 & 32o1,the petition on extra rvork
given to BTM

a) It is within prof'essiotlal trorms for a firm to be engaged by the same client for
assLllallce (finzrncial aLrclit) set'viccs aud othel l1or1-.zrssLr*urce (business aclvisor.y)

5
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services. In such a sitr:ation, both the auclitee and the ar-rditor are professionally

obligated to pLtt i, place safegr"rat'cls agaipst threats to their indeperrdelce by giving or

acceptiug atly aSSul'allce serl'ices. I{owel'er, the cluty of cat'e is u'eighed tuore ou the

part of the aurclitor.

b) There is tro lerw prohibiting au attditee frorn giving ltis extet'nal auditol extt'a r'vork'

c) The cocle of Ethics for Professional Accouutants Section 290 as issued by tlie

Ltter.national Ethics Stanclarcls Boarcl of Accoutltants (IESBA) and adopted by the

Institute, requir.es tliat in assurance engagetueuts that fir'ms be independent of

assurance cliertts. It further states that before ltroviding a lloll-assurallce

(consultalcy/aclvisory) service to an asslrrance (auclit) clielt the firln shor'rld

cletermine whether pLovicling such a service woulcl cLeate tlueats to its indepeudeuce'

if a tlueat is created that carutot be recluced to an acceptable level even by applying

appropriate safeguarcls the non-assLllance service should not be provided'

cl) Eviderice from M/s. Baker Tily Merali's (BTM) show that they employed adequate

safegr-rar.c1s while unclertaking the auclit assigtulent given by the National Assembly

arrdtlreextraworkgiveribytlreoAG..flresafeguardsareasfollows:

i. The auditor lequirecl of the clielt (Office of the Auditor General) to obtain a uo

objection clearance from Pat'liatlleut aheacl of acceptiug aplrointmeut' This r'vas

dulY done.

ii. The auditor (B fM) has in accorclance witli cocle of Ilthics 290, dernotistrated to

the satisfaction of the Institr-rte that the fir'm took the llecessary steps to lnanage

threats to its inclellencletrce by having separate ancl distinct teatl-ts r"rndertaking tlie

tvvo assi gumeuts indcpenclently'

State're,t of facts regar.cli,g the ,.Fr.a,rewo'k Ib. Partre'srrip of I(LlNz\o r'i'ith the ALrclit

Irilms itt Kettl'a" pro.lecL

Worlcl Bank to [irnc[ activities in stt'cugtlteuing the practice of 1\ccoLttrtaucy in

6
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r,errerop.re.t lru,cr as a gra,t to IcpAI( a,rountirg to uSD 6g,000

in the contract.

pl.ocesses to eusure their adequacy and saflegr_rar.cls.

Pt'ocureurent Policies, ICPAI( ad,e.tisecl zrr oPerl inter,atioral tencler.wheLe eightfir.ms respondecl witli BT.M alltong thent.

Batik' ICPAI( pt'ocessecl the bicls a.cl av,ardecr trre contr.act No, g to Baker TilryMerali to cle'clo1l of a fralnc'r'o.l< fbr ir,P.oving quality of audit am.ng srnall

;:l;Tt'ttnr 
sizecl a*clit firms tb. auait of ure pubric sector. anrr do,or

i:XlH 
Geueral's office as i,deecl other stakehorcrer.s i, rrie donor f,,decl

behalf of the Auclitor Gene.al a*d Au.it of Donor- Furclecl pr.ojects

betwee, ICPAI( ancl tlte u\uclito. Gene,al in relatio, to audit rvork.

a,d No,-Gotrerrunetlt InstitLrtions arcl herce trrere is notrri,g u,towarcr i, tirefr.arnework rvith the Office ol.OAG

I,stit.tio,al Auclito,s a,cl all co,trac:ts incl,cri,g co,tract .o. g have bee, crearecr.Iri.alll' ICPAI( pt'ayecl tirat the courmittee co,side.s the .ratter.objectivery by allowing therespondeut fair adr-'inist.atio, action as p.oviciecl 1br u,crer Article 47 ofthe co,stitutiou a,drequirirtg the petitiotret' Io substa,tiate all the allegatio.s. Trre corn,rittee sliourd trrene'alttate tlte evicle,ce aclclttcecl aucl t'etur, a rrerclict trrat urould serve to stre,gtrre, the,,iceo1'accotttitability a,cl also e,rbolclcu Pa.lia,rent zrs trre acivocate of co,stit,tio.arism of rastresort.
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MIN.NO. DCF n49 17017: ADJOUI{NMIiNT

'l-hc Chairllelsotl acljottrtlcd tlte trlectittg at 2' 101lm

Signccl..

?)i-
)i

I)atc

Ch:rirllcrsott
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-MINUTES oF THE l3.r,rr SITTING OF TI{B DtrPARTMENTAL COMMIT]EE ONFINANCE, PLANNING & TRADtr HtrLD ON TI{URSDA Y 2ND MARCH, 2017 INCOMMITTEII ROO VI, 4't'fi FLooR, CONTINENTAL I{OUStr PARLIAMtrNT
.BUILD INGS AT 10.00AM

PRESENT
. Hon. Benjarnin Langat, Mp

I-lon. Nelson Gaichuhie, Mp
Hon. Dr. Oburu Oginga, Mp
I{on. Jimmy Nuru Angwenyi, Mp
I{on. Shakeel Shabbir, Mp
Hon. Tiras Ngahu, Mp
Hon. Joseph Limo, Mp
I{on. Patrick Makau I(ing,ola, Mp
I{on. Anyanga A.nclrew Toboso, Mp

. Hon. ICrwa Stephen Bitok, Mp
, Hon. Sakaja Johnson, Mp
Hon. Sumr.a Irshadali, Mp
Hon. Sakwa John Bunyasi, Mp
I{on. Jones Mlolwa, Mp
Hon. Lati Lelelit, Mp
Hon. Abdullswamad Sharift Mp
Hon. Ronald Tonui, Mp
I{on. Hezron Bolo Awiti,Mp
Hon. Sammy l(oech, ir4p
Hon. Joash Olurn, Mp

AI'OLOGIBS

I{on. Eng. Shaclrack Manga, Mp
I{on. Ogendo Rose Nyantunga, Mp
I{on. Mary Er"nase, Mp
Hon. Alfred Sambu, Mp
i-lon. Daniel Epuyo Nanok, MP
FIon. Dennis Wawer.u, MP
I{on. Abdul Itahinr Dawoocl ,MP
FIon. Sarnrny lr4waita, Mp

INATTENDANCE
Secreta riat

l. irzlL. Nicholas t}ne.jen
2. Mr. I)eunis Abisaye
:1. Mr. Eyans Oalcla

Plincipal Clerk Assistanr
Principal t,egal Counsel
First Clerk Assistant,

1

I

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

B.

9.

10

11

12.

13.

14.

I5.

16.

t7.
18.

19.

20.

Chairpcrson
Vice-Chail-per.son

I

2.

3

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.



4. Mr. Nicodetnus Maluki

5. Mr'. Fredlick Otieno

6. Ms. Eurma Essencli

7, Mr. Yakubu Ahured

8. Mr'. Eric Ososi

g. ivls. Catlierine lr4uktrnYi

10. Mr. Bonface Mugambi

11. Mr. Collins ivlaharnba

Third Clerk Asststant

Third Clerk Assistant

Legal Cor'tusel

ivleclia l{elations Offi cer

Research Officer

Sergeant At artns

Sergeant At arms

Audio Officer

Friencls of the Committec
1. I-lon. Dalmas Otieno, MP

eW - 0 *11 2 01f : -l' B*I;IM'INAII-I

The ChairP erson callec.l the meeting to order at l0 30arn followecl by a word of prayer frotn

LIon. Abdullsrryarnad Shariff, Ml']. He then introclr-rceci fhe agencla of the clay as "cottsidcration of

thc Metnor anduur lrorn thc pctitioncr regarclilrg rcrnot'al o{ thc Auditor Getteral from

Officer"

_ -MIN;N.. DeF/ *szrzafi: .,NSIDERATI,N otr-A-?trTI'IToN To lt*Movil'L- MR;

trDWARD OUI(O FROM OFFICE

A. Thresholcl for removal

1.he regar cou,sel remi,crecr .re,rbers of tlie spea[<er''s cornmunication on 22". october 2015 o,

tlie process a,cr truesholcr to be met in processi.g speciar ,rotio,s regardi*g rernoval of the

Inclepenclent office holclers' LIe reiterated tire following:

l.Itisaquasi-jtrdicialirrnatr-rretrreaningthtttcourtsczlnCommcntotrtlreploccssadopted

by the Cornmittee iu considering the petition'

2. Thor-rgh the petitioner clicl not provic'le material eviclcuce to substantiate his petition' the

Cotnrrritteewasattiber.tytoeitlrertertrritrateorasklbrtlrosedocumetrtstrsitrgitsllowers

undet'Article 125

Astovi,hether.theallegedviolationso[theC]onstitutiouatrclthelalvsvi'illconstittttc

gr.oLr,cls lbr r.erno'al Ii'om olltcc, it is the co.-rttrittee to detet'*ritre this' I-lor'r'e'eL' thc

cor.,,rittee shoLrlcl be cogniza,t oI trre cor.rrt pro.ou,ce,re.ts o. the ,ratter ol'threshold'

-)
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a
In oue of the ruliugs' it was clete.rui,ecl that trrere urust be a llexus betlvee, the accusecr' and the allegecr ,iolatio, the corte,rpratecr removar.

' 4' Though courts have prououuced themselves on wrrat co,stitutecl gross vioration of theconstitutiotl' the salne coul'ts ltarze also i'dicated rnatters of gross violatio, shourd becase_specific.

B. Memorandum from the petitioner
After going tl,'otlgh the nre,ror'"4r,, by the petitio,er that a'cl its forwarcli'g lefter clatecl I srMarch 2017 

' the comr,,itlee,otecl that the memo.anclum rackecl evicrence. It resorved to pLoceecrcouside.atio, of the petitio, aucl askecl the sec,etariat to i,vite the foilorvi,g bodies to testiry:'/ Director of public prosecutions

'/ Trre crrief Executive/ Secretarl, Ethics a,d Anti- corruptio, commission../ Baker Tilly Meralis

The co,rrnittee furthe'askecl the secretariat to request trre crerk of the Natio.al Assemrl,ls

ffi .:ffi::H'l'#t 
the at,ount paid to BrM bv the Narionar Assembry wrrle acring as

MIN.NO. DCF/ A53/2017: ANy OTHER BUSINTISS

The chai.nan reminclecl the committee to honour the i,vitation fi.om the chai,nan of Kenya
t[T:[11: ;,,1*:"ffi:ffi:?iiJ*,T;;#;,",,ritree rurther resorved to invite trre

MIN.NO. DCF /0s4/201 7: ADJOURNMENT

The Chairperson adjor-rrnecl the rneeti ng at [.00 pm

Signed.. T

Chairperson
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' MINUTBS oF TI{E 17rr{ SITTING oF TI'IE DEpARTMTNTAL .oN{MITTEB oNFINANCB, PLANNING & TRADE I{ELD OiV iTTURSDAY 91]I MAR CH, 2017 IN. COMMITTEB ROOM 7, PARLIAMBNT NUTTOIruGS AT IO.OOAM

PRESENT
l. Hon. Benjamin Langat, Mp
2. Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, Mp
3. I{on. Dr. Oburu Oginga, Mp
4. Hon. Eng. Shadrack Manga, Mp
5. IJon. Shakeel Shabbir., Mp
6. Ifon. Ronald Tonui, Mp
7. Hon. Sammy I(oech, Mp
8. I{on. Sammy Mwaita, Mp
9. Hon. Lati Lelelit, Mp
10. I{on. Abdul Rahim Dawoocl ,lvlp
I 1. Hon. Ogendo Rose Nyamunga, Mp

APOLOGIBS

l. Hon. Jirnrny Nuru Angwenyi, Mp
2. Hon. Tiras Ngahu, Mp
3. FIon. Kirwa Stephen Bitok, Mp
4. Hon. Jones Mlolwa, Mp
5. Hon. Sakwa John Bunyasi, Mp
6. Hon. Joseph Lirno, Mp
7. Ilon. Patrick Makau King,ola, Mp
8. Hon. Abdullswarnacl Shariff, Mp
9. I{on. Anyanga Anclrew Toboso, Mp
10. Hon. Sakaja.Iohnson, Mp
I l. I{on. Sumra Irshaclali, Mp
12. Hon. Joash Olum, Mp
i3. Hon. Mary Eurase, Mp
14. Ilon. Alfred Sambr:, Mp
15. FIon. Daniel Epuyo Nanok, Mp
16. Hon. Deruris Waweru, Mp
17. I{on. I{ezron Bolo Awiti,iUp

IN ATTENDANCtr
Cornmittce Secretariat

l. ML. Nicholas llmejen
2. Mr'. Denrlis Abisare

i. Mr. llvans Oancla

Plincipal Cler.k z\ssist ant
Principal Legal Counsel
First C I ell< Assisl,ant

1

Chairperson
Vice-Chairperson



Friends of thc Committee
l. I-lon. Dahnas Otieno, MP

2. I-lon. Cllris Warnalwa, MP

Ethics And Anti Corruptiotl Cotntnission

1. Mr. Michael Mubea

2. Mr. Abdi Mohatlmed -

Third Clerk Assistant

Legal Counsel

Media Relations Officer

Resealch Officer

Sergeant At arms

Sergeant At at'ms

Sergeaut At arurs

Audio Officer

Deputy Secretary/Chief Executive Officer (llACC)

l)irector Investi gations (EACC)

4. Mr
5. Ms

6. Mr
1. Mr
8. Ms

9. Ms

10. Mr
11. Mr

Nicodeurus Maluki

Emma Essendi

Yakubu Alured

Ilric Ososi

ILose Njuki

Catlteline MukunYi

ISonface Mugambi

Collins Mahamba

Auditor Genet'al's Office

1. Mr. George Otieno Nashon

2. Ms. Edith l-ubanga

3. Mr, PhiliP Ondiek

4. Mr. Nick Mr-rreithi

MIN.NO. DCII/ 067 l?017 : PI{ELIMINAIIIBS

The chairperson calleclthe meeting to order at 11. 3Oam follorved by a wold of prayer frorl the

LIo*. Abclul Rahim Dawood, Mp. Ile then introdr:cecl the agencla of the meetiug as "Brief by thc

Ethics and Anti- cornrption commission on a pctition to t'cmove the Auditor Gcneral of

I(cnya liorn off icc". I-le further requestecl all llresent to tnake self-introductiotl'

MIN.NO.DCF/068t?017:BRIEFoNTI-IE,STATIISoFINVIISTIGATIoNS
REGARDING OI'FICI' OF TT'III AUDITOII GI]NtrI1AL OF KI'NYA I]Y TIIII E'I]I'IICS

AND ANTI- CORITUIITION COMMISSION (ltAcc)

.l.he Deputy secretary/ chie f llxecurive olficer (L1Acc) ivlr. ir4ichael lvlubea accourpattiecl by

the Director Investigation N,lr. Abcli Moltatuured appearccl befote the committee atrd 1:resetlted

the {blorvi,g o. trrc issues the ]lAcc raisccl in trre petitio. that the L.Acc had i,r'estigatecl:

2
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. STATUS OF INVESTIGATIONS REGARDING O.FICE OF THE AUDITORGENtrRAL

Al.legatio rts tltut tlte O.ffice The Coinmittee r,vas irrformed that the
1

of Auditor Generol.
irreguhrly purchased
Audit Vault So.ftware at rt
cost of l{slts. 100 mil.lion
against the estimated cost
of l{shs. 18 nttllion. There
was a furtlter ollegatiort
tltat tlte software was
p urclt as e cl th r o ug lz dir e ct
procurernent and the
sttltltlier of the software
was paid without aclequcrte
docununtotiorz.

Findings:

The Comraittee was
informed that afl-er the
investigations by the
EACC establishecl that out
of the Kshs I00 million
paid by the Auditol
General's office for tire
soltware to the firrn, it was
disbursed to other. thir.cl
parties as follows:-

OSI Ke1),a BBC
Sr"rpplier I(shs.
48.420..500 (fi.om
which USD
.161,300.25 rvas

send to Weston

rn'estrgatio,s had bee. fi,alizecl and tlie fires had
been folwarded to the Director of public
Prosecutions with recorlmetlclations to char.ge the
following:

l. i\4r. Edwarcl OLrko

2. Mr. Stephen Kinuthia

3. Mr'. Justns Ongera

4. Mr. Cliarles Gichohi

5. Ms. Arnette Mr.vangi

6. Mr'. Sheur Mwangi

7. Mr. Ephantr_rs I(airu

8. Mr'. Sylvesrer I(iplangat

9. Mr'. Charles Mu,aduna

10. OSI Kenya Ltd

The lecommendecl charges subject to concurrence
by the DPP wer.e as follows:_

i . r\buse of office contrar.y to Section 46 as

read r,vith section 4g( 1) of the Anti_
Corruption ancl Economics Crirnes
Act,2003

2. iingaging in pro.Ject without pr.ior.
planling nith Section a5( 3) as reacl r.r,ith
Section 48( l) o.l.the Anti_ Cor.rr-rption
and llconomios Cr.imes Act,2003

3. Willlirl lirilLrre to con:

a

CAS
E
NO

Particulars of Allegations Status of the lile

EA
CCI
INQ
/62t2
01s

)J

pl), with thc [ar.r,



o

Af ica UK )

Njuguna arid

Partnet's Advocates

receivecl

36,089,966

I(plagat &
Valentine( Director

OSI) IGhs.

2,536,150

for the director of
OSI Kertya Mr.

Shern Mwangi

3,400,000

Procurement
Irregularities

i) Procurement
planning - the

pt'ocureurent fbr

tlie Audit Vault

Softwat'e was

riudet takeu

without it being

included in the

pt'ocurement

plan

ii) Thc choice ol

pt'ocurctnctlt
rnctltocl u'as

flan'etl - the

jLrstificatiott that

rvas giveu to the

feudcr

Cotuurittec that

OSI l(eu)'a vvas

the only

Money Laundering Act.

6. I(rowingly deceiving principal contt'at'y to

sectiou 4l(2) as read with section a8( 1)

of the Anti- Corruption arld Ecouourics

Crimes Act,2003

7. Conspiracy to cotntnit all economlc cflme

contrary to section 47(A(3) as read with

section a8(1) of tlie Anti- Corruption ancl

Ecouomics Climes Act, 2003.

On 3"r lrebt'uat'y 2Ol7 tlte I)PP returned the

file to EACC to cover furthel al'eas.

4

relating to pt'ocuretneut contrary to sectiott

45b ( 2) (b) as lead rvitli Section a8( 1) of

the Anti- Corruptiou and Ecouomics

Crimes Act,2003

4. Dealing with sr-rspect property cotrtrary to

section 41(l) as read rvith Section a8( 1)

of the Anti- Cot'rurlltion and Econoniics

Crimes Act,2003

5. Acquisition of ploceeds of crime coutrary

to sectioti 4 as read with sectiort 1 6( 1) (a)



accredited

partnet. of
ORACLE in the
region was
misleading ancl

consequently

the Cornmittee

approved direct
procurelnent

rnethod

iii) The Award of flre
tender_ the
Tender

Cornmitlee was
not involved in
the awar.d of the
tender. The
matter.was

never

resubmitted to
the Committee
following
negotiations
between OSI
and the Office
of the Auditor.
General.

iv) Notification of
Arvard-
investigations
done

established that
notification was
given to OSI
Kenya for the
ar,vard of the

tencler since the

matter.was

11ever

5



resllbulitted to

the tender

Comurittee

v) Signing of thc

Contract - OSI

I(enya Limited

signed the

coutract oti 20tl'

October', 2013

whereas the

LPO had been

to OSI

i(enya on l4th
Atrgust,2013.
The payment

voucher had

already been

authorized aud

approved bY all

the relevant

officer

includiug the

Auditor Genet'al

wlto was the

aocountiug

Officer'. I-le

apploved the

payrneut

vouchet' on 18tl'

October 2013.

vi) Pa)'mcnt - 100%

PaYtlrent lvas

cffected belbre

the surPPlY of
goods,

'l'his r,vas ciorre

in spite

rescrvatiolls

6
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l'

2

Iegtstel.ed by
the senior

lnallager

Auditor that the
interest of the
Auditor General
had been

safeguarded

EA
CCI
P1/I
NQ/
378t

2017

oJ' tlte A udttor General
awarderl a tentlerfor
IIIWB elffectiveness
revtew aurlit irregular$t to
Jomo Iknyatta University
of Agriculture and
Te c ltno lo gy E nte rp r is e LtrI
(JI(UATES). The spe c ific
issues ryere:-

i) JKUATES sub-
contracted a Dubai
based fir.nr called Great
Sands consulting
without following the
pl'ocllrement laws

ii) .IKUATES is an
auditee of the
Office of the
Auditor General
and not in the
auclit business

iii) The cost of the

Allegation. thut the o/Jice

auclit i,vas

apirroximately

Ifths. 100

rnillion bur

what wa.s paicl

7
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)

was over Kshs.

160 million
more thart 500/o

ofthe cost

iv) Altliough the work

comurenced

earlY 2014 no

report of the

audit has been

issued to

parliarnent to

v) The pt'ocuretneut of
the audit was

not budgeted bY

the Office of the

Auditor General

date

investigations are still ongoing
The Cotnmtttee was informed that the

conduct by office ofthe

Auditor tlrtough irregular

recruittnent and

lrromotious of staff

particularlY officers in tlie

supply Chain Managemeut

Unit.

Allegations of unethicalJ

Allegations of conflict

iuterest arld

misapproPriation of funds

at the oflice ol'the Ar-rditor

General itr resl;eot o1'hiring

the set'r,ices of Ms. Baker
'l'illy ivlerali's ar-rdit firtn to

uuclertake a cousttltaucY

.job evalr.ration of iutcrnal

controls at a cost Kshs.

5,000,000.

of4.
'fhe Committee was inlbrmed that the

investigatiolls are still ongoing

B
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. 
COMMITTEE OBSERVATIONS

There were it'regularities in the proculerrent of Audit vault software as fbllows:
" The LPo was issued ou l4tl' August 2013 before signi,g the co,tract (was clone on 20u,

October 2013)

The Auditor-Geueral himself approved the paymelt voucher after his ju,iors had refused
to sign.

It was single sout'ced basecl on a misleadi'g information rhat,,pfiorrya li,rited that
had capacity to sLrpply in Kenya

The value of tlie software may have been inflatecl as allegecl. EACC valued it at K-ES
18M.

There was lto notification and acceptance of awar.d

The proceeds of tlie purcirase of the softwai'e rvere able to be tracecl a,d fo,nd to ha'e
been distribttted into some officers rvorking in the oAG i.e Mr. stephen Kinuthia (DAG-
CS).

WAYFORWARD

The EACC was asked to provide all the relevant clocurnentation that could be in positio,
of EACC regardirg p,ocureme,t of Audit vault Softu,are.
The Secretariat was askecl to invite the following pel'sons in the week cornme,cing l3rr,
March20L7

. Seltar Cr.afts Ltd on 15rr'March 2017

" Baywood I-Ioldings Limited on 15rt, March2017

' Ms' Agnes c' Mita (Deputy Ar-rditor General -corporate services) o, l5tr, March
z0t7

" Mr' Philip owiti (Fleact of'Hutnau Resource Department at the oAG) on l5rr, March
2015

' VIr' Stephen l(inr-rthia (Deputy Auclitol Gelei.arl o, l5tt, Ivlarc6 2017

" Director General of the ppOu\ on l6rt, March 20l7

" Manergemcnt ol JI(UA1- on I6rr, ivlarch 2017

o

o

a

a

a

2.

9
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Chief fiuattce officer at the OAG ou l6tl' March 2017

Open Systenis Irrtegration (OSI) I(enya on l6'l' Malch 20l7

The petitioner on I 6(l' Marcir 2017

Mr. Ilclward Ouko ou 16'l'March 2017

KCB

Director of IC f in the office of the Ar-rditor-General

MIN.NO. DCFt06gt2017: ANY OTI{E'R I}USINESS

o

a

a

a

The Chairman lead the followi co

1. Lettcrs fi'om Dr. otiencle At,olo clatecl 2"d and 7tl' March 2017 regatdi,g the

committee's consideration of a petition for reuroval of Auditor-General from office' It

was noted that Mr.. Otiencle believes that the acloptecl in considering the petition was

fundamentally ancl incr-rrably lawed and could not result in a fair outconte' Mr' Otiende

further contendecl tliat the petition effluxes since the petitioner failed to sr"rbstantiate

allegations raised in his petition'

After cleliberations ou the tlvo letters, the Committee noted the comtnents aud asked tlte

legal counsel to leply to the two lettels'

2. A bricf frorn thc Chief of statf and Ilearl of Public scrvice: The chief of staff and

Lleacl of Public Service conflrmcd that the Ar-rclitor-Genelal has llever subrnittecl reports

cotrtemplated in Articl e 25a$)'

3. A bricf frorn the Clerh of thc Natio,al Assembly: The clerk of the Natio,al Asse,rbly

confi,.neclthat the Ar,rclitor-General has ncver sLrbmittecl reports cotltetnlllated in Article

254(l).1{e fr-rrther provicled a coutract elgt'eeureut betvveetr IITM and Parliaurentary

Sen,ice corrrnission for ar-rcliting thc ofhce of the Ar-rclitor General for the flnancial

),ears 20 121 13, 20131 14 and 20 l4l 15'

Finally, it r,vzrs resolveclthatthe chictol'staffancl Lleacl of the Public Se|vice would be

i'r,ited at au oppol.tupe to infolm Mcurbers rvhethel any of tlie indepcrldent ofrlce holdeLs

Iras e'er sr-rburittecl relrolts contcurpiatccl Lrnclet'r\r'ticle 254(l) anci thc soo[)e of the said

reports.

10
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MIN.NO, DCt?/07 0/2017 : AD.IOt/ttNMBN.r.

I'hc Clrairper.son adiour.ned ilrc mce tiug at I. 25 prn

Signed....

AI,
, [-.-

.*(-r.'--L
i

-\..1.-

(lhairman
ilate
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MINUTIIS Q[ l'[16 lgTrr SITTING OF 1'I{I' DEPAR .I'MtrNTAL 
COMMITTEII ONFINANCB, PI-ANNING & .I'RADII 

I{EI-D ON THU I{SDAY gTrr 144pCOMMITTEtr ItooM 7 RLIANI ENT BUILD INGS AT 2 30lrM
PREStrNT

c[l, 2017 IN

I.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10

l{on. Renjamin Langat, Mp
I-lon. Nelson Gaichuhie, Mp
I{on. Dr. Oburu Oginga, MP
Hou. Shakeel Shabbir, Mp
I-lon. Itonald Tonui, Mp
Ifon. Sammy Koech, MP
Hon. Samrny Mwaita, MP
I{on. Lati Lelelit, Mp
FIon. Abdul Rahim l)awoocl ,Mp
I-lon. Ogendo Rose Ny,amunga, Mp

Chairperson
Vice-Chairpcrson

,/t--'.

G)

APOLOGIES

INATTENDANCE
Conunittcc Secreta ria t

L Mr. Nicholas Liurejen
?-. Mr. l)enr-ris Abisae
3. lvlL. I}rans Oancla
t[. Mr. Nicodemr-rs Mah,tki
.5. j\4s. Ilmma Essendi
6. Mr'. Yakr-rbu Ahmecl
'1. Mr. I,)ric Oso.si
8. Ms. I{ose N.yuki

Ilon. Jimrny Nnrll Angrvenyi, Mp
Hon. Eng. Shadrack lr4angq Mp
Hon. -fir-as 

Ngahu, Mp
I{on. Kir.wa Stephen Bitok, Mp
Hon. Jones Mlolwa, Mp
Hotr. Sakrva John l3unyasi, Mp
Hon. Joseph I_irao, ivlp
I{on. Patrick Makau King,ola, Mp
Hon. Abdullswamad Snai.iffl ir,tp
FIon. Anyanga Anclreu,Toboso, Mp
Hon. Sakaja Jollrson, MP
Hon. Surru-a Irshaclali, Mp
I-lon. Joash Olurn, Mp
I-lon. Mary Emase, Mp
I{on. Alfi'ed Sarnbr-r, Mp
I-lon. Daniel Eprlyo Nanol<, Mp
I-Ion. Dennis Warveru, MP
Hon. Ilezron llolo Awiti,lr4p

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.
oo.

9.

10

i1
t2
1aI-)

t4
15.

16.

17.
18.

Principal Cterk Assistant
Princiiral t,egal Counscl
First Clerk Assistant
Third Clerk Assistatnt
Legal Counsel
Media Itelations Offi ccr.
Rc"-carch OI'fiocr.
Sergcant At ar.nrs

1



g. Ms. Catheline Mukr"uiYi

10. Mr. Bouface Mugambi

1L Mr. Collins Maltantba

Sergeant At artus

Sergeartt At artns

Audio OfficeL

Friends of the Cornlnittee
1. Ilon'Dalmas Otieuo,MP

2. I-lon. Kimani Ichungwa, N4P

3. I-lorr. Ben MornanYi, MP

Auditor General's Office
1. Mr. George Otieno Nashon

2. Ms. Edith Lubanga

3. Mr. PhiliP Ondiek

4. Mr'. Nick Mureithi

Oflice of the D irectot' of Public Prosecutions

1. Mr. Kiriako Tobiko DPP

2. Ms. Dones Odur Deputy DPP

3. Mr. Jacob Ondarr Deputy DPI'

4. Mar'. Nicholas I(' lvlutuku Depr-rty DPP

MIN.NO. DCF/ 07 112017 : PRELIMINARIBS

The chairperson cailed trre meeti,g to order at 2.40prn fo[owecl by a word of prayer from the

I-Ion. Dr. Obr'rru Oginga, MP

intLoductiotls.

Ile tl-rert introcluced the agenda and lead the meetiug tn

MIN.No. DcIr/ 07zrz0r7: MIltlrING WITI-I '[IIE DIIIEC'IOR otr PUIILIC

PROSE,CUTIONS

.fhe Dir.ector. of p*bri<; prosecutio,, Mr l(iriako 'fibiko accourpaniecl by his th,ee deputies

appearecl before the committee to brief it on the issues raisecl in tlie petition that the DPP might

Iiave clealt r,vith in the past. I^ his pt'eseutation, Mr' 'l'obiko sr'rbmitted the followi,g:

1 . On 3,.r Ja.uary 2Ol7 ,he recei'ed file No'EACC/F1/INQ 162l?015 fi'our the IIACC on the

allegecl irregLrlar l)rocurelllent of the Arrclit VaLrlt Soltr,i,are by the of{rce of tlre Atrditor.-

Geueral

2 EACIC's in,estigatious wele triggerecl by a lctter f.otn the PS National 'l'reasury clated 8(l'

r\pril 2012[ forwarcling anonynloLls oolllltlaints raising several allegations against tlte

olfice of the Ar-rclito-Genclal

In the report, EACC recourtncudecl llroscct-ttiotl ol' lictwarcl oLrko (r\trditor Gcneral)'

Steprre, Ki'urtrria (Dcputy ALrcritor. cie,eLar cor.por.atc Se.r,ices). JustLrs onge.a, cliarles
-)

I
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oD'

Gichobi of osl I(euya, Aunette Mwa'gi, Sylvester Kiplagat, Epira,tr-rs IftiLu, ancr
Charles Mwacluna.

4' upon analysis of the eviclence in the file, the Dpp found ancl concludeclas follows:a' The charge of abuse of office l'ecorlmencled by the EACC agai,st Edwarcl ouko was notsupported by et idence iu the file.
b' The charge of eugagi'g i, project without prior plan,ing recomrne,clecr by EACC agairist

Edr,r,ard Ouko was not suppoltecl by eviclence in the file.
c' The charge of willful fail,re to comply with the pl.ocur-eme,t raws recommended byEACC agai,st Edward ouko was not supportecr by evide,ce in trre file.d' The charge of abuse of office fecollrllendect by EACC against stephen I(inuthiawas notsupported by evidence in the file.
e' t he cha.ge of willful fuilure to comply with the procllrerne,t rarvs recomrrendecr byEACC agai.st stephe, Kinuthia and Just,s o,gera was not sr-rppor.tecl by evicre,ce i, trre

file.

f' There was sufficie,t evidence to charge stephe, Ki.,thia (Deputy Auditor-General
Corporate Ser.vices) with the following:

' Dealiug with suspect p'ope,ty (i'e receipt of I(shs. 27 ,rillio,, fr.om proceeds ofacquisitio, of Audit vault fi'orn osi I(e,ya Ltd at the cost of I(srrs 100 mlrion)
contrary to sectio, 4J as read witrr section 4g of ACECA.

' Deceivi,g pri,cipal contrary to sectior 4r of ACECA

" Conflict of interest contrary to section 42(3)of ACECA

" Engaging in cot'rupt practice contrary to section 40 of the pr-rblic procurelrent ancl
DisposalAct (ppDA)

" Collusion contrary to section a\()(c) of ppDA

" corrttptly giving a benefit (I'e I(shs 500,000) to charles Gichobi, (sales executive of.
Oracle) contrar.y to section 39 (3Xb) of ECECA

' Acqltisition of pt'oceecls of critne (I(shs 27 millio,) co,trary to sectio, 16 of the
P.oceeds of cri,re a,cr A,ti Money La,,creri,g ACT (pocAMLA)

There was sr-rfficieut e'icleuce to charge charles Gichobi (sales executirre or.acle l(e'ya),
with acquisition of pt'oceecls of ct'irne (I(shs 500,000), conrrary to section l69l)(a) oclPOCAit4I-r\.

3
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h. .rhere was sufficicnt eviclettoe to charge Annette Ml\'arlgi (uauaget' information

-fech.ology Auctit/oAG a.cr .rustus ongera (DirectoL i,forr.ratio., corr,ru,rcatro.

technology/OAG), u,ith the ol'{'ence of cleceiving principal cotrtrarl'to sectiotl 4l ol'

ACI-'lCA.
.fhere 

r.r,as evidencc to jointl), charge Stcphen I(intrthia (DAG-CS) Ir4aina sheur I(atuau

(ir4anaging Director.oSI I(enya I-i,rited), Epha.r*s l(ai.u (Dircctor oSr I(enya li'ritcd).

Sylvester. I(iplagat (Director oSI l(enya Limitecl), charlies Gacltobi (Sales llxecutive

Oracle Kenya), OSI l(enya I-tcl, Amette Mwangi (Manager inforuration technology

audit/oAG), Justus ongera, charles Mrvacltttta ancl Mars Technology ltd with conspiracy

to cotltntte an ecotloltlic ct'iule colltrary to sectiou 4T(A)(3 ) of ACIICA

'fhere was sttfficietlt eviclence to chargc Challes Mwacluna with accluisition of pt'oceeds

of cri,re (Kshs 7,900,000 from osl I(e,ya I-tcl), oorltrat'y to sectiotr 1(r(1)(a) of

I)OCAMAI,A

k. .fhere was sufficient evicleuce to chat'ge oSI l(enya Ltd, Mars 'fcclnology r\ssociates

I-tcl, pirsolt'rCS ltcl, Enkai I-lolding Ltcl, Nauazi Ilivestureut L'fD, I(enya Milk Fartners

Investment I-tci a6cl thcir rcspective clilectors with the office of tloney launclct'ing

contrarY to sectiotl3 of I'}OCAMLA

5. .fhe Dpp trrcr.erbrc clirectecr prosecntior-rs to ersre acco.di.g. I{e also directecl that copics of

the clr-rplicate i,c,,riry file be forwarclccl to the t\sset Recovery Agency (Al{A) and l(enya

l{evenue Authoril.y (l(ltA) Ibr approllriatc Actiorl in lerms of theil rcspective lcgal

manclates.

The I)p,,s clecisio, ,ot to charge Ec{ward or,rko rvas macle put'suaut to the Constitt-ttiouzrl

,ranclate of trre orrrcc (ALticre 157) ancl tuseci orr thc Dpr)'s i,clepcnclent a,d caref,r

assess,rcr]t .f thc eviclc,cc i, thc filc a,c[ trrc raw goverri,g the ,iarri,g of p'osecLrto'ial

clecistons

Since lxaki,g trrc 
^bo'e 

crir.ectio,s, trrcre rra'e [lce, [ou. sLrits agai.st t'e I)P' clialle,ging

his clccision tiot tcl chargc lldward OLrl<o ]lowci,er. in the evctlt thcrc is ltevt' ct'iclctlcc to

rvaLLan[ prosccution ol'nlorc pefsolls, the I)PP rvill act accorclitlgll',

N'llN.N0. D Crt I 07 3 120 1 7 : AI)JOIJIINMICN'I'

cl tltc rtreeting at zl. 40 Prlr'l'hc Chai r aclioLtlttc

6
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MINUTES OF THB 1 91.It SITTING oT TI.IE I)EPARTN{ENTAL COMMITTEE ONtrINANCB, PLANNIN G & TRADE I{ELI) ON TUESSDA Y 141'I{ MARCH, 2017 INCOMMITTITE ROOM, 5'rII FLOOR, CONTINENTAL I{OUSE, I'ARI,IAMENTBUILDIN GS AT 10 OOPM

PRESENT

10. Ifon. Sakwa John Bunyasi, Mp

APOLOGIES

INATTENDANCII
Cornrnittee Secreta riat

1. Antony Njoroge
2. Mr. Dennis Abisae
3, Mr. Evans Oancla
4. Mr. Nicoclemr-rs ir4aluki
5. Ms. Emura llssencli
6. Mr. Yakubr,r Ahnrccl

FIon. Benjamin Langat, Mp
Hon. Nelson Gaicliuhie, Mp
I{on. Dr. Oburr-r Ogingq Mp
Hon. Ronald Tonui, Mp
Hon, Samrny I(oech, Mp
Hon. Abdul Rahim Dawood,Mp
I{on. Ogendo Rose Nyamunga, Mp
Hon. Kir-wa Stephen Bitok, If{p
I{on. Mar.y Emase, Mp

Chairperson
Vice-Chairperson

Di.rector, Litigation ancl Compliance
Principal Legal Cour.r.sel
ii'irst Clerk Assistant
'l'hird Clerk Assistanr
Legal Counsel
Media ltelations O ffi c;er.

I
.)
L

3

4

5

6.
'1.

8.

9.

o

] I{on. Jimn-ry Nurr: Angrvenyi, Mp
? I{on. Eng. Shadrack fufungr" Mp-3. Hon. Shakeel Shabbir, MF 

'

4. Hon. Tir.as Ngahu, Mp
5. Hon. Jones Mlolwa, Mp
6. Hon. Joseph l-irno, Mp
7. Hon. Patrick Makau King,ola, Mp8. Ifon. Abdullswamacl Strai.ifg trae-9. Hon. Anyanga Anclrew foUoso, Up
10. Hon. Sakaja Jolurson, Mp
1 1. Hon. Sumra Irshadali, Mp
12. I{on. Joash Olum, Ir4p
13. Hon. Alfi-ecl Sambu, Mp
14. Hon. Daniel Epuyo Nanok, Mp
15. Hon. Dennis Waweru, Mp
16. I{on. I-Iezron llolo Awiti,Mp
17. Hon. Sammy Mrvaita, Mp
18. I-ion. Lari l-elelit, MP



7. Mr. Eric Ososi

8. Ms. Catl'rerine MukLurYi

g. Mr. Collins Mahatnba

I{eseat'ch Offlcer
Sergeattt At arms

ALrdio Officer

Friends of the Cornmittee
1. FIon Daltlras Otierro'MP

MIN.NO. DCF/ 07 4 l?017 : PRTLIMINARIIIS

The chair.perso, calred the ,reeti,g to order at 1 r:45arn folrowecr by a word of prayer fronr the

1_ror. Dawoocl, Mp. Iie tlieir i,trocruced the agercla of the'reeting as a contitution of receiving

eviclence on a petition legarcling reuroval of Auclitor-Geueral from office'

7 L7: D R LITI ATI &

COMI'LIANCtr

The Director of Litigation ancl Compliance, I\4r'. Arrtony Njoroge inforrned the Commtttee

tlrat on 1 3rr' Mar.crr 201 7 , thel-Iigh court rrad issued conservatory orders 
'estraining

the cornmittee frorn further proceeding witrr trre petitio' pe,ding the hearing a,d

determination of a case filec1 by okiya omtatah okoiti against the National

Assembly, speaker of the National Assernbly, the Attorney General and Mr'

l}ntnanuel Mwagambo'

Mr. o,rtatah arguecr that a petitio* to remove tr-re Ar-rcritor- Ge,eral frorn office

was a lnere witch-hunt by inclivict-rals seeking to retnove the Auditor General from

Office for exposing corruption in governmetlt' I-le also contents that the tnatters

raisecl in the petition hacl been adch'essecl by competent offices rnandated in law to

investigate. By considering the petittou'

r,rsurping their Porvers'

the Natioual Assetnbly will therefore be

The orcler trrat rvas issued by Jr-rstice E. chacha Ivlwita lurtl-rer ba.s the respoudeuts

fi.omactingollallyrecomtnetrclationsmaciebytlreCotlrrritteeurrtiltlreCotirt

creterrnines trre petitio, by o*rtartah. Tlie case will be couri,g lor heari,g or-r l6tlt n1

April 2017

2



)

The director fi-rrther infortned the cornmittee of a,otr-rer court order trrat was issuecr'on 14tl' March 2017 by Justice odlr,ga granting sinrilar corseLvatoly orcrers. This
- case was filed by Mr. Edward ouko a.d ivi, be rrearcl on 15rr, Muy 2017 .

Upon deliberation of trre nratter, the cornrnittee resolved as fbilows:
i ' Suspend all scheduled meetings relati.g to the petitio. as or.der.ecl by the courts2' Request for directions fi-orn the chair (Speaker of the National Asse,rbly on the

following:

a) 'lvhether 
it was propel for the I-Iigh court to isslre the conservatory orders on

13tl'March2oIT stto rttoto before hearing tire cor-rnsel appearing for the
Natio,al Assernbry a'd the speaker of trre Natio,ar Assernbry;

b) wrether the jurisdiction of the I-Iigh court to rrear rnatters under Article
165(3Xd) of the constitution extends to inju,cting the National Assernbly
fi'om cousidering whether a petition sr-rbrnittecl uncler Arlicle 251 0f the
co,stitutio, discloses a ground for the removal of a *e*ber of a
co,stitutional com*ission or horder of a, inclependent office;

c) s4rether the High court has a tnandate to impose conditions the par.liarnent
wheu exercising its rnanclate under A-r'ticle 125 0fthe constitr-rtion to call for.
informati or1 01. docunrents fi.orn any person;

d) whether the doctrine of separation of powers lequires the .jr-rcliciary to
restt'aiu itself fi'otl Lllrlecessarily interfering in rnatters within th.e rnandate o,.
the other arlns of governtnent, to wit, the Legislature ancl the Execr_rtive;

e) whether the senate shor-rlcl be requestecl to pass the cor-rstitr-rtio, of I(enyar
(Amendrner-rt) (No'2) Bill, 2aL5 (sponsorecl I-Ion George peter I(alL,,a)
which was passecl by tire Nationai .Assernbly in Augr-rs t 2015 a'cl refeiiecl to
the Senate;

whetherthe l'r-rlir-rg sets a bacl prececlent aurcl shor-rlcl be appealecl agairrst;

3
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NIIN.NO. DC:tt I07 6120 1 7: ADJOUIrNNIIIN]'

'fhe Chairlrel'soll acliourtrecl thc rueetitlg al 12:21 pn

sig,r.a.'.L"- l)atc

C'hairltcrson
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I
I\{rNUTBS OF TI{E 2OTI{ SITTING OF' TI{B t)EPARTMBNTAL COMMITTBE ONFINANCE, PLANNING & TIIADE HELD ON TUESDAY 23RD MARCH 2017 IN THECOMMITTEB ROOM 41'rI FLOO PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT 1 3OAM

PRESENT
1. Hon. Benjamin Langat, Mp
2. Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, Mp
3. Hon. Dr. Oburu Oginga, Mp
4. Hon. Shakeel Shabbir, Mp
5. Hon. Ronald Tonui, Mp
6. Hon. Jones Mlolwa, Mp
7. I{on. Abdul Rahim Dawood ,Mp
8. Hon. Ogendo Rose Nyamunga, Mp
9. I-Ion. Kirwa Stephen Bitok, Mp

APOLOGIES

i. Hon. Jirrury Nuru Angwenyi, Mp
2. I{on. Eng. Shadr.ack Manga, Mp
3. Hon. Sumra Irshadali, Mp
4. Hon. Mar.y Emase, Mp
5. Hon. Joash Olum, Mp
6. Hon. Alfred Sambu, Mp
7. I{on. Tiras Ngahu, Mp
8. Hon. Demis Waweru, Mp
9. Hon. Sakaja Jolurson, Mp
10. I{on. Lati Lelelir, Mp
Il. Hon. Sarnmy N4waita, Mp
12. Hon. Joseph l-imo, Mp
13. I{on. Patrick Makau King,ola, Mp
14. Hon. Sakwa John Bun1,asi, Mp
15. Hon. Flezron Awiti, Mp
16. I{on. Sammy I(oech. Ir4p
17. I-lon. Abdr:llswamad Shariff, Mp
I8. I{on. Anyanga Andrew lloboso, Mp
19. I{on. Daniel Epr-ryo Nanok, Mp

Chairperson
Vice-Chairperson

1
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INATTENDANCE
SECRETARIAT

1. Mr. Nicoh-rs limejen

2, Mr. Evans Oanda

3. Mr'. Nicodernus Mah-rki

4. Mr. Fredrick Otieno

5. Mr. Emma Esendi

Principal Clerk Assistant

Irirst Clerk Assistarit
'l'hird Clerk Assistant
'fhird Clerk Assistatit

Legal Officer

MIN.NO. DCF / 077 / 20L7 : PRELIMINARIES
'Ilre Clrauperson called dre meeting to ordet at1,1..45 atl aud 1>r-a1'ecl

MIN.NO. nCFl078/2016: CONITIRMATION OF MINUTES
The urinutes of the previous ureetings u,ere coufirured as follows:

1. Minutes of the 85tl' Sitting held on 1-uesday 22"d NovembeL,20l6 were coufirmed as a

true record of the pioceedings after being ploposed by the l{on. Abdul Rahim Dawood

MP and Seconded by the l{on. Rouald Tonui, MP.

2. Miuutes of the 86tl' Sitting held on Thursday 24th November,2016 were confirmed as a

true record of the proceedings after being proposed by the l-lon. Itose Nyamuuga, MP

and Seconded by the Ifon. Abdul Rahim Dawood, MP.

3. Miriutes of the 87tl' Sitting held on 'l'uesday 29th November , 20l6 were confirmed as zr

true record of the proceedings after being proposed by the I-lon. Jones Mlolwa, MP and

Seconded by the I Ion. I(ose Nyauruuga, MP.

4. Minutes of the 88tl' Sitting held on Thulsday lst December,2076 were confirmed as a

true record of tlie proceedings after being proposed by the l{on. Dr. Oburu Oginga, MP

and Seconded by the l-lon. ltonald'fouui, MP.

-5. Minutes of the 89tl' Sittingheld on Monciay l7th J)ecember,2016 were cotrfit'ured as a

true record of the proceedings after being proposed by the Hoti. Ronald 'I'our-ri, MP and

Seconded b),the l-lon. l)r. Obr-rrr-r Oginga, MP.

6. Minutes of the 90tl' Sitting held on 1'liursclal, lst December,20l6 rvere confirured as a

tme leoord of thc proceedings aftel being ploposed lry 15. I-lon. I)r. Obr-rrLr Oginga, i\4P

ancl Sccouded by the I'lon. Itonalcl'l'ottui, MI).

l. Minutcs of the 1'' Sitting held on'l'hursclay 26th January 2017 lvcre cotrflrtned as a truc

recorci ol'the proccedings alter being proposecl by the I-lon. Dr. Obr"rru Ogiuga, MP ancl

Seconclecl by the I.lon. I{onald'l'ontri, MP.
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8' Minutes of the 2ncl Sitting helcl on Tuesclay 31st Ja,uary 2oI7 were conhrmecl asa true
record of the proceedings alier being proposecl b),the I_lon. Dr.. Oburu Oginga, Mp ancl
Seconded by the I-Ion. Kirwa Stephen Bitok, MI).

9' Minutes of the 3'd Sitting helcl on I'hursclay 2"'l February zolJ wereco*firr,ed asa true
record of the proceedings after being proposed by thc I{on. I{onald Tonui, Mp and
Seconded by the FIon. I(ir.wa Stepl.ren Bitok, Mp.

10' Minutes of the 4tl'sittitrg helcl on Thursclay 2"'t February z0l7 were co,fi,,ed asa tr.ue
record of the proceediugs after being proposed by the I{on. I(irwa Stephel Bit,k, Mp
and Seconded by thc I-Ion. Jones Mlolwa, Mp.

l1' Minutes of the 5tl'sitting helcl on Thursclay 7tl'February 2017 werecopfir.r-ned asa true
record of the proceedings after being propo.sed by the I{on. Shakeel Shabbir, Ir4p ancl

Secouded by the I{or-r. Dr. Oburr: Oginga, MP.

l2' Minutes of the 6tl' sitting helcl on Tr,resclay 14tl' I.'ebruary 2017 u,ere oonfir,ed as a true
record of the ploceedings after being proposecl by the I-Ion. Shakeel Shabbir, Ir4p ancl
Secorrded by the I-lon. I(irwa Stephen llitok, Mp

13' Minutes of the 7tl'sitting held on Tuesday 16tl'Febrr:ary 2ol7 wcre confirrnecl as a true
record of the pt'oceedings after being proposecl by tlie I{on. Kirwa Stephep Bitok, Mp
and Seconded by tire FIon. Shakeel Shabbir, MP

14' It4inutes of the 8tl' sitting held on Tuesday 21't Februar>,zo17 u,ere co,firr,ecl as a true
recold of the ploceedings aftet' being ploposed by the I-lon. I)r. Obr:r.u Ogilga. Mp apd
Seconded by the I-lon. Itonald Tonui, MP

15. Minutes of the 9tl' Sitting helcl on'fl.rurscla1,2.l'r l..ebruary Z017 wer.e confirmecl as a tr.ue

record of the procecditrgs after bcing proposecl by the I-lon. I(irrva Steplien llitok, Mp
aud Seoouded by the I{on. Shal<eel Shabbir, Mp

16. Minr-rtes of the I0tl'sitting helcl on Tucsclal,2gtl, I..ebrLrar),2017 rvcre confirrnecl as a tnre
record of the proccedings alter being proposed by the IIon. Shakeel Shabbir. Mp arrcl

Seoonded b), the l{or-r. Ronald TonLri, Ir4P

17. ir4inutes of the lltl'sitting helcl on'luosclai,2Stl, Irebruary 2017 wcr.e copfir.itiecl as a [l.ue

I'ecord of the pt'occcclings aftcl bcing proposccl by the I-lcur. I)r. ObLrru Ogipga. Mp a,cl
Seconclcd by thc Ilon. llonalcl'l'onLri, N4P
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18. Minutes of the l2tl'sitting held on Wednesday 1ttMarch 20ll were confirmed as a true

record of the proceedings aftel being proposed by the I{on. Sliakeel Shabbir, MP and

Seconded by the l{on. Dr. ObulLr Oginga, MP

19. Minutes of the 13tl'sitting held on'fhursday 2"d I\4arch 2017 were confirmed as a true

recold of the proceedings after being proposed b1, the l-lon. Kirwa Stepheu Bitok, MP

and Seconded by the i{on. Ronald Tonui, MP

20. Minutes of the l4tl' Sitting held on Tuesday 7tl' March ZO|J were confirmed as a trlle

record of the proceedings after being proposed by the IJori. Ronald Tonui, MP and

Seconded by the Ilon. Dr. Oburu Oginga, MP

21. Minutes of tlie 15tl' Sitting held on 'fuesday 7tl' March 2017 were corrfirured as a true

' record of the proceedings afler being ploposed by the I'lon. Dr. Oburu Oginga, It4P and

Seconded by the llon. Ronald 'fonui, MP

22. Minutes of the 16'l'sitting held on Wednesday 8tl'It4arch 2017 were confirmed as a true

recold of the proceedings after treing proposed by the I-lon. Kirwa Stephen Bitok, MP

and Seconded by the I-Ion. Dr. Oburu Oginga, MP

23. Minutes of the 17tl'sitting helcl on'l'hr-rrsday 9'l'March 2017 were confirmed as a tLue

recorcl of tlie ploceedings after being proposed by the I-Ion. I{onalcl 1'onui, MP ancl

Seconded by the l-lon. Dr. Obr,rru Oginga, MP

24. Minutes of the l Stl' Sitting held on 1'hursday 9tl' March 2017 were confirmed as a true

record of the proceedings after being proposed by the I-Ion. llonald 'fonui, MP and

Seconded by the IIon. Dr. Oburu Oginga, MP

25. Minutes of the lgtl'sitting helcl on Tr-resday l4tl'March 2017 werc confirrned as a true

record of the ltroceedings aftel being proposed by the I'lon. Dr. Obunr Oginga, MP and

Secondecl by the l{on. I(irrva Steplien Ilitok, MP

I\,IIN. No. D CF / 07 9 12077 : MAl'TttltS AI{IS I N G

L Undel Min.No.DCF/325/201(r on a pctition against IIABI., the Cotumittee resolvcd t<;

consider it at an opportune tinre.

2. Undcr Min.No.DOl;/33012016 on the banking crisis, the Comnrittcc resolvccl to cortsicler

it aL an opportune tiure.

3. Under Min.No.DCl:100712017 on a petition rcgarcling N,luiri llstate. tlie Contmittec

resolvcd t<> cclusider it at an oppoltr.urc tinrc.
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MIN.NO. DCF/080 t2017: ANY OTHBR BUSINESS

I ' Progrcss .eport on trre matter of removar of ,re Auditor_Gener.al

The committee delibelated ou tlie speaker's cornmturication crerivered o, 2r,rMarcri2017 that directed tlle comr,ittee to p.epa'e ancr tabre a progress report by 29r,March2017 ' I, trre end, trre Secretariat was asked to prepare the said repoft for. tabling.
2. Processing of bills before flre Committee

The chai,nau infornred the col,,iittee of the foilowi,g pendi,g Birs before trreCommittee:

. The Legal Merrology Bill,2017

. Tr.ade Rernedies Bilt,2017

' The Nairobi International Fi,a^ciar center BirI,20t7
He fu.ther i.fonned the com,ittee of a, i,r,itation fi.om the State Department of Tradefor a breakfast meeting schedulecl for Tr_resclay 2grr, Marcl t 2017 to cliscuss the traderemedies Bill a,d the Legal Metrology Bill. After deriberations, it was resorved that trrebreakfast rneeting be rescrrecrured to wed,esday 29rr, Marcrr 2017.

Regarding the Nairobi internatio,al Fi,anciar ce,tre Biil, the com,rittee resorved toconsider it after the party pr.imaries
]VIIN.NO. D CF /324 /20t6 : ADJOURNI\{ENT

The Chairpel.soll adjourned the meeting at l2.05prn

Signed

Chairperson

Datc.
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MINUTES oF TI{E 21s1' SITTING oF TI{B DEpARTMENTAL coMMITT[E oN' FINANCE, PLANNING & TRADE HELD oN TUESDAY 2grrr ly{df1 CH zLtlIN THE. NEW DINING ROOM, MAIN PARLIAMI}NT, PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT- 11.30AM

PRESENT
L Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, Mp Vice_Chairperson
2. Hon. Dr. Oburu Oginga, Mp
3. Hon. Jimmy Nuru Angwenyi, Mp
4. Hon. Shakeel Shabbir, Mp
5. Hon. Abdul Rahim Dawood,Mp
6. Hon. Kirwa Stephen Bitok, Mp
7. Hon. Mary Emase, Mp
8. I{on. Lati Lelelit, Mp
9. Hon. Daniel Epuyo Nanok, Mp
10. Hon. Jones Mlolwa, Mp
1 1. I{on. Ronald Tonui, Mp

APOLOGIES

l. Hon. Benjamin Langat, Mp
2. Hon. Eng. Shadrack Manga, Mp
3, Hon. Surm.a Irshadali, Mp
4. Hon. Joash Olum, Mp
5. Hon. Alfi.ed Sarnbu, Mp
6. Hon. Tiras Ngahu, Mp
7. Hon. Dennis Waweru, Mp
8. I{on. Sakaja Johnson, Mp
9. Hon. Sammy Mwaita, Mp
10. Hon. Joseph Limo, MP
I 1. I{on. Patr.ick Makau King,ola, MP
12. I{on. Sakwa John Bunyasi, Mp
13. Hon. Hezron Awiti, Mp
14. I{on. Samrny l(oecl-r, Mp
I5.I{on. Abdullswamad Shariff, MP
16. I{on. Anyanga Andrew T'oboso, Mp
17. Hon. Ogendo Rose Nyamunga, Mp

INATTENDANCII
SECRETARIAT

l. Mr. Evans Oanda
2. Mr. Nicodemus Maluki -

Chairperson

First Clerk Assistant
'l'liird Clerl< Assistant
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3. Mr. Fredrick Otieno
4. Mr. Elnma Esendi

Third Clerk Assistant
I-egal OfficerI

MIN.NO. D CF/\Bz/z0I 7: pRELIMINARIES

Tlre vice crrairperso, cared the rneeti,g to order. at r2.o0roor1,Hon. Daniel Epuyo Nanok, Mp.

MIN'N.' D'F/083/20I6: coNsIDETrATroN oF T{*,RAF,T pRoGREss REpoRT
3il.fi .l?3ffiX1 *.m"#ffiif ti,,rm A urrr_dR,

The conurittee considered the draft progress report o, a 
-pelition 

for removar of the Auditor-,o;Ju?:lo"rn 
office ,,a,"'oru"a"il'ofr"li;;; wiJ;".,ilr;r,,,F"b,;;;.y;;;; r, directed by rhe

MIN.NO. DCF/084 /20t7: ANy OTHER BUSINESS
The cornmittee was requested to attend a breakfast meeting orga,ized by state Depaftment of

ffiilrfl,;]} 
2etr' March 2Ol7 todiscuss the Trade Rernedies 8il, 20r -/ and,the Legal

MIN.NO. DCF/085 /20t6: ADJOURNMENT

TIre Chairperson adjour.ned the meetin g at 12.45 pnt

ffollowed by a pr.ayer.fi.orn

Signed

Datc.

Chair-person
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